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O acoowesesneTs

'5?ffTh1s report was prepared by the Market1ng and Consumer SerV1ces Sectqon,::“ S

f{Governmenta] Re]at1ons and Consumer Affatrs D1v1s1on, Bureau of Urban and_[

~Upublic Transportat1on. “The Proaect manager and. pr1nc1pa1 author was. Nancy Lo

3”Fredr1cks,; Market1ng Coord1nator for the Bureau “of - Urban and Pub]1sz

';UtefTransportat1on (UPTRAN) Th1s market1ng research proaect wou]d not have been: -

" possible without the cooperat1on and ass1stance “from the Sag1naw Tran51tﬁf-

"'"Bffisystem (STS) and the M1ch1gan Publlc Trans1t Assoc1at1on of Lans1ng
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| ditlefRODUCTIONj}ts;

"f,The maaor obgect1ve of th1s reSearCh 'Was to deve1op and 1mp1ement a

”i”methodo]ogy that cou!d be used by other state transportatton departments to_~-5

.':”5h,jmeasure pub11c attitudes toward, and awareness of f1xed route pubi1c trans1t3

i ffhsystems._ The 1nformat10n gathered would. be used to assist’ these systems in

'fiﬁydeve1op1ng effect1ve market1ng efforts for pub11c transportat1on serv1ces,_as,

- _well as determine the type of market1ng efforts which might be appropriate at

'75gthe state 1eve1 Th1s progect 1nvolved f1ve se]ected M1ch1gan commun1t1es;5h

'.fﬁw1th trans1t systems rece1v1ng ass1stance under terms of Sect1on 5 of the'dfr'

' ,Urban Mass Transportat1on Act

isifln order to des1gn pub11c transportat1on serv1ces to better meet the pub11c Saddf_

"73ifneeds,y1t was necessary f1rst to co]1ect market data wh1ch 1dent1f1ed these__lif

"?s;needs. w1th th1s 1nformat1on 1t wou]d then be poss1b1e to des1gn serv1ce tok'

"'*hmeet these needs and to prepare promotaona] mater1a1 to 1nform and persuade""°'

_f.g;the pub]tc about ex1st1ng servace A methodo]ogy was necessary to Co1lectf-“'”-
| g'ffth1s 1nformat1on._.3t_ ; - . B _

'The 1n1t1a1 survey resu]ts on a. part1cu1ar commun1ty were prov1ded to thegjﬁt

'rftwtrans1t system in. that commun1ty - The. transat system was encouraged to. usef?f't

::these resu]ts in p]ann1ng and deve}op1ng 1ts market1ng efforts, e.g. ,,_thefc37'f'l

"def1n1t1on of target markets and formu]atTOn of goa]s and strateg1es for eachj"t

-_-target segment “Each systenn was, encouraged to deve1op marketqng proaects;-'3"'

's'fbased on th1s 1nformat1on The effect1veness of these progects was evaluatedfﬁd?'

i ;;fby a fo]tow-up survey conducted approxtmateiy 21 months after the 1n1t1a15ff;;“ :
’fosurvey to. determane the extent to wh1ch att1tudes and awareness had changed ij'5};

| edehe 1ntent of the methodo]ogy deve]oped and emp]oyed In th1s proaect s that”ff

it w111 ‘be. adaptab?e to other state transportat1on departments markettngff“]f;

'-'ra'efforts throughout the country Spec1a1 Report 181 of the Transportat1on"lg"t

Research - Board suggests that “some agency with an overv1ew capab111ty" devetopyﬂ”"

"a. common set of survey quest1ons - It states “that” some un1form1ty a1ongjﬁuf5

'ythese 11nes wou?d he]p deve]op a common data base that cou]d be used by all




l systehs in 'further researan“" It suggests that a- state department of L

'-'t':transportatton 1s one of the "most 11ke1y co]]ect1on centers

"“”fwh11e some M1ch1gan trans1t systems a1ready are do1ng some type of te]ephone_tf“

'z”%hmarket1ng research the value of th!s type of. research conducted at ‘the state.ifb:h'u'

f=]evel 1s prtmar11y that of standard1zat1on,.51m11ar to that developed for what.f hh
”3f1s now the Federal H1ghway Adm1n1strat1on in h1ghway trave] surveys dur1ng the'_%

'?f;19405 Current efforts to compare market1ng research conducted in’ d1fferentf'fpﬁil

'5;commun1t1es throughout the country have been severe1y hampered by the facthl'_””'

-t;that each urban1zed area used d1fferent quest10nna1res and techntques Th1s?': o

hffﬁapproach ensures that questlons are. un1form, ‘that the adm1n1strat1on of the?fgsi'p
. survey dis. cons1stent in. 1ts qua11ty, and that other factors rema1n stab1e from_ff*f '

”ficommuntty to commun1ty

”:ff;The approach taken in th1s research progect to the best of our know1edge, hashtffi_ :
" not ‘been undertaken to date.; 1t s, thus,_tntended ‘to. contrtbute to the "

:'f?deve1opment of a research methodo]ogy wh1ch s app11cab1e to other state;?"“

| ”thftransportatton' departments throughout the country,_;_ we11 ;a provadejrlj“;
'"frd1nformatton wh1ch w111 benef1t the State of M1ch1gan and the market1ng effortsﬁﬁ"

L of M1ch1gan trans1t systems Further,_th1s procedure shou]d be re]at1ve]yf

1c;}::_easy to 1mp1ement given the ex1stence of sxm11ar transportat1on departmentsasc;}_ =
'.?“’othroughout the Untted States | S ST | L




~In prepartng for th1s proaect severa1"a1ternatiue survey methods were-d'

w"*ffcons1dered One. of the most dqrect surveys wou]d ‘have been to conduct a homefb'"'

| hfﬁf1nterV1ew of res1dents 1n the study areas._ However, sett1ng UP OffWCES Tnjlih__
:“ﬁ*f1ve d1fferent c1t1es, tra1n1ng personne1 and 1ncurr1ng traveI re]ated :

'ﬁ:s;expenses made th1s 0pt1on 1mpract1ca1 for the t1me a]]otted Instead, It wanff
i ?”idec1ded that a teiephone 1nterv1ew survey W0U1d be bESt _

_h'iﬁf;The goal for each communtty was: to coiiect 1 000 1nterv1ews It was est1mated:feftlu
"'*Jf{that meet1ng th1s goa] ‘would requ1re about tw1ce as many te]ephone ca!ls to

"Vj{7account for. _number changes, o answers, 1nterv1ew refusa]s, etC»

= Each:dt;'f
__ ;Jnterv1ew so]1c1ted responses to a 38 1tem quest10nna1re :(Append1x A)ﬂ,fj:
: 5};*regard1ng att1tudes and awareness of 1ocaT pub11c transportat1on serv1ces ~In

:”rhfforder to. ensure that the 1nterV1ews were adequate]y d1str1buted throughout the7:'

.”dffin Append1x B of th1s report

"Tfrat1o of 1 20 for Sag1naw.-_l);_u

",f__jh a]]ed for each exchange pref1x, ‘are - shown for Sag1naw in. Append1x B

| "fgftrans1t serV1ce area, a systemat1c samp]e se]ect1on process was used Th1sff;{h_
”7"1ifprocess estab11shed a samp}e universe made up of those te?ephone exchanges;'f;
fotthat correspond geograph1ca11y w1th the ex15t1ng tran51t serv1ce area. A copy ff'h;
Cof the. te]ephone exchanges used for draw1ng the samp1e for Sag1naw 1s prov1dedt'fﬁ :

o f'The actua] te]ephone numbers were seIected by us1ng a separate rat1o deve1opedff“fhh
':“';for ‘each c1ty Thts ratio was determ1ned by count1ng “the tota1 ‘number- ofh{Td:h
'5'ﬁ5d1rectory pages conta1n1ng the universe exchanges and then. mu1t1p1y1ng th15_1f73”
"}Q mount by the average number of res1dent1a1 te]ephone numbers per. PGQE.;Zﬂaﬁ
"f(bu51nesses,. governmenta] agenc1es and other nonre51dent1a1 serV1ces werei:ffp
':exc}uded) “This Jatter: f1gure was then d1v1ded by 2 090 and PTOdUCEd theffifg~w

3hTh1s rat1o meant that one te]ephone number was seiected for each of 20 numbersfﬁf,:;
on the te1ephone d1rectory page The resu]ts of th1s select10n process“t-hjh
tproduced both an a1phabet1ca1 and geograph1ca1 d1str1but1on of samp]es ':i”h
';Resu]ts of th1s seiect1on process, 1nd1cat1ng how- many telephone numbers weretw”




"Append1x C prov1des a breakdown of the actua1 number of 1nterv1ews comp]etedfﬂﬁﬁﬂf“

'ifiversus the number attempted

;A11 1nterv1ews were conducted from the Lans1ng off1ce over state 1eased 11nes j!i.p;,:g
a.Add1t1ona1 te]ephone 11nes were 1nsta13ed wzth spec1a1 headset attachments to'[bqﬁjgpf

"-rf;a1d the: 1nterv1ewer in record1ng c1t1zen responses Because the quest1onna1ref;ﬁ*'” i

WA qu1te extensave, exper1menta1 1nterv1ews were conducted pr1or to startlngy"'"”"

"-:the 1n1t1a1 survey Mod1f1cat1ons were made and 1nterv1ew1ng commenced;”ff"

_:eﬁ_January 23 1980 and ended June 6 1980 The 1nterv1ews were conducted-;*l._ i
"f;dur1ng the - hours of 12 noon = 8 p.m.; Monday through Thursday Post surveyg o

'1nterv1ew1ng started October 12 1981,_and ended" December 8 1981 durlng the'vfdfl'tt

| "-ﬁﬂqhours of 9 a. m to 6 p m s Monday through Thursday and 9 a m to 4 30 P. m. ondgpdpdd

l5d;Fr1day Each 1nterv1ew took about f1ve m1nutes to comp]ete and 1n genera!:?f;fdﬁ"

?»-the pub11c was very cooperat1ve wath th1s effort | yw'“”'

| "'1._[Data from comp]eted quest1onna1res were. ed1ted and coded on to spec1a1 cod1ng'ffl”“"”“
©forms des1gned espec1a11y for th1s survey Data from the cod1ng forms werefff
';keyd1sked onto a nmgnet1c tape Quant1tat1ve data, read’ from the magnet1c-f'

Vtape, were entered onto a disk fa]e “The ed1t1ng program was run and’ datahr.f_7'

. ’7were read to determ1ne 1f any data were 1nva11d Correct1ons were made tde RS

"'1nva11d data 1n an . effort. to ‘obtain as many va11d interviews as poss1b1e hef"'

::report program was run ‘on va]1dated data,_and frequency d1str1but1ons werefﬁ’ ;_"hd
g=estab]1shed for the tota1 samp]e., The frequency d1str1but1ons 1nd1cate the;j{u}'-ﬁ

'Vﬂljnumber and percentage of respondents answer1ng In each spec1f1c way to-a. oo

'-"spec1f1c quest1on (Computer pr1ntouts of ‘data are. ava11ab1e for 1nspectaonsf¢h g

_':at the Bureau of Urban and Pub]1c Transportat10n, M1chagan Department ofdffyff'd:_i
.fTransportat1on, Transportatlon Bu11d1ng, Lans1ng, M1ch1gan ) rdrfﬁ”?d'_ff;i;V“d5a3f~hﬁf

fﬁThe data 1n thas report are ana1yzed by demographac factors and frequency offﬂ;?~ffﬁ”d
”ajbus usage As used din. th1s report the terms heavy user moderate user, 1aght;ay,ngjf

h f.user other user and nonr1ders are def1ned ‘as fo1]ows

”'Heavy'user - Da11y or a]most every day

Moderate ‘user - Once a week '

~Light user .- Once. a month or once a. year L ' SRS
- QOther user ' = A frequency mentioned other than the above frequenc1es
. Nonriders - -

past year

Respondents who have not used the bus serv1ce dur1ng the'f_bffﬁ;'




'T;fu_The Stat1st1ca] Package for the Soc1a1 Sc1ences (SPSS) was used for. thefirfi~
'-;:ana1ys1s of ‘the quant1tat1ve data - This stat1st1ca1 computer package was used

'1n conJunct1on w1th the Burroughs 7700 computer ~The data- were crosstabulatedQV;f;;
”_;1nto cont1ngency tab]es and subsequently stat1st1ca11y analyzed by-‘means of = 0

"pgjthe ch1 square test Crosstabu!at1on prov1des a Jo1nt frequency d1str1but1on?t.:°p
--;ﬁfﬁof cases accord1ng to two or more - c1ass1f1catory var1ab1es The chi- square;gf_fj

":;test determ1nes “the. sagn1f1cance of - dev1at1ons from the expected frequenc1es

"q {ﬁG1ven the nature of a- preu, and post survey, and because the number off-f

"'?:Qanterv1ews taken d1ffered, pre to post th1s type of stat1st1ca1 analys1s wase;Jt'ﬁ

fj;;deemed approprlate to test the data

'?7T_Throughout th1s report many tab1es summar1ze the crosstabu]at1ons, bas1ca11y.”'

~ by ridership groups. Only in. areas of s1gn1f1cant crosstabu]attons are theﬁ_f;ff

roﬁaf1nd1ngs d1scussed 1n deta11




. SUMWARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS

" The. major'findings-of the study are summarized below. ”Each'is'diSCUssed Tmore o :f.hi
3fu]1y in the . body of the report and 1s accompan1ed by tab]es d1spiay1ng the eI

'~7fﬂreievant data

l:,;:gTranSTt Awareness'fﬁnﬁi

'f.LfIAwareness of a: bus system 1n the Sag1naw area among respondents was at 74 :i

Jltfpercent 1n the pre survey and 84 percent in’ the post survey

J

'V-LrTh1rty two percent (32%) of the pre-surVey respondents and 48 percent of theiz NPT

'-;{3post survey respondents correct]y 1dent1f1ed the transat system 1n Sag1naw

:'ffThe maJority of bus r1ders were aware of the cost to r1de the bus Mcg;;;}* i
":_%nonr1ders, however d1d not know the‘cost for a r1de on' “the bus EE

_1The maJothy of bus - r1ders knew how often tne bus came by. Most=nonrjders;'j-:”'ﬁ

: though, 1nd1cated "no or. ”don t. know“ to this quest1on

Both”'bus 'riders_jand;'nonrjders: reported _they"pknew;:how'”to-dobtajﬁhibus'ltf:_”1?

o .’jnformation.f_ﬁ”._:a' o

-The ma30r1ty of bus: r1ders and nonr1ders were . aware of spec1a1 bus serv1cesjnrai;n~ﬁ

h“f_'for e]der1y people and hand1capped people

il %T;faﬂS'Pérta.ti_on .Paﬁférnsff‘_ Semiasiia

__H_thMost respondents, pre_(90 percent) and post (87 percent) Had;hqﬁfusediﬁhé;hqé:;;a:{;:;-
'-h'plserv1ce dur1ng the preced1ng year e L

1;0f those whohad - used the : bus serv1ce, 11ght users compr1sed 47 percent of SRR
*;“fVPre Survey r1ders and 44 percent 1n the post survey.,:_:; s L




' fHeavy users rode tne bus ma1n1y for shopang, work and sch001 purposes,rl':' _
whereas moderate users rode bas1ca]1y to go - hogg1ng and for personal _s:3y'

;fbustness L1ght and . other users 1nd1cated hoEE1ng as. the1r pr1mary purposean:
.':._forv Y";d]ng the bu5. I L N SN

'"'~f0ther househo1d members of bus r1ders and nonraders rode bas1ca11y for'n--

: jpersona1 bus1ness, shopp1ng,_ fand_. sehoo] purposes in .both pre-. _and

i _post surveys.

VJ:Most bus raders ]1ve w1th1n one or two biocks of the nearest bus route

: ”?Vy;'Nonr1ders, however were about even]y d1str1buted between the "1 to 2 b]ocks,"7'~3

'1t'"1 m11e or more,“ and "don t know" responses

lfae“Car" was c1ted as the usua1 means of transportataon.. The h1ghest percentagepe7:

3'3f“foccurred for nonr1ders, the 1owest percentage was recorded for heaVy users

“The number of automobil es ina househo1 1d vari 'ed__. b y'.-"'bu_s: -'r:-_i'd'_é g :groups-;' il

;“O;oars;;;f._;:;,.;;_.-g :';;a48%- pre survey heavy users
SRR : . *&fGQ%,Upost survey heavy users
N _ '44%,fpost -survey - moderate users.
ol -'Car‘_-.f.--.- el 547, pre survey. moderate users o
Sl R i n39A, pre- survey 11ght users
_ .i'50% -post survey ]1ght users
2 or more cars._g;,f,_;:;;;-;ss% pre- survey ‘nonriders
| S 'f{fSQ%* post survey nonraders

',fThe maJor1ty of bus r1ders and nonr1ders norma1iy have a veh1c1e ava11ab1e to'JQ :

fQ: them The on]y except1ons were post survey heavy and moderate users

";;The most frequent]y ment1oned reason nonr1ders c1ted for not r1d1ng the bus't”_f
| : “don t need to, I have a car,f fo??owed by "doesn t stop near me or 1 11vej:ﬂ-”
V1n the country,“ and “no reason " fs’-' ' ' : '




'*ﬁﬂ”because of r1s1ng gasoi1ne pr1ces The reverse was true for nonr1ders-*“

~Overall, most bus riders and nonri aarsf b_ene\}_ea the bus .'_.f'a.r'e f_'wa._si _-:!'-jast_f.-:r-i_ gh‘c R

nﬂ;ﬁThe ma30r1ty of - bus raders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they wou]d not use the busf”fV

h-fdgmore if the bus routes were. c]oser or 1f the bus came by more frequently

"Bus PTdEPS, and to a 1esser extent, nonr1ders, be11eved the bus system serves"[];fo;_:

:iffthe areas to wh1ch they most frequent]y trave]

:dMost pre-- and post survey bus r1ders had consadered r1d1ng the bus moresur'

"‘fMost bus r1ders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they had not cons1dered gett1ng 1n af7.a;-'

'fﬁcarpooi because of r151ng gaso11ne pr1ces.'f}ﬂ'"af1>?-=

'°¥'Most bus r1ders and nonrwders had con51dered dr1v1ng 1ess w1th the r151n95?152°”” ;

"fgaso11ne praces

3:‘An overwhe1m1ng ma30r1ty of pre- and post survey bus r1ders and nonr1ders v1ewl1~n3'~ B

~the bus- service as a. viable, va1uab1e energy conservat1on measure. i

_hThe op1n1on of most bus -riders and nonr1ders toward 1mprovements in STS S buS[““*'f-”

”:'gdserv1ce is: that no changes were needed 0p1n1ons regard1ng five’ 1mprovementsh'"" “

E*‘--_-shcnfwed an_overall. decltne dn the fo]]ow up survey iny:two.1mprovements
'ﬂjshowed an’ 1ncreased need R R e S e e R

- 1n genera1 fema]e bus r1ders and nonr1ders outnumbered ma1e bus rtders and
h-nonrtders 1n both surveys._'e RSN I e S A : P '

L Shoggtng was the most frequent]y ment1oned purpose for us1ng the bus servace
:by males and fema]es 1n both surveys Pre survey ma]es fo?]owed w1th work




y_hschool, and v151ts or recreat1on (each c1ted w1th a. 16 percent frequency)
_:h_Post~survey ma]es and pre- and post survey femaies second rank1ng was persona
3:bus1ness o x : SURERR TR T D

' ‘—16~20 year-o1d r1ders used the bus pr1mar11y for shopp g and schoo]
purposeS ”_U" : : SRS Lo i

:?fnShopp1ng a1so was' ment1oned more frequent]y by r1ders 21 39 years o]d 40 60{wfb_;

- g,ffyears o1d and older than 60 years

'e7[ti.A5 the age groups 1ncreased 1n years, the percentage of ma]es compr1s1ng eachf;nbp"
"page group tended to decrease The - reverse was. ‘true: for fema1es, as’ the age

Etﬁjfgroups 1ncreased in years, so d1d the percentage of females compr1s1ng eachiuap
._:age group : : S R TR

_IFI:_.,

“'The nm30r1ty of bus r1ders were between 21 39 years o1d and. older than 60 ;-tt_
years in both,surveys.' Most nonr1ders were between 21 39 years 01d and 40 60[:_*

~years old,

;.0ccupation:

e ,yJNineteen percent (19%) of the pre survey mates were sk111ed/sem1 sk111ed

'L.aef011owed by 17 ‘percent ret1red and 14 percent profeSSTOnal Twenty e1ghtfj¥5*d

o fpercent (28%) of the postmsurvey maIes 1nd1cated they were ret1red and 12};];
'3:_1percent each for. sk111ed/sem1 skllIed and unsk111ed 1abor ' '

5§ Pre- and post~survey fema]es reported an 1dent1ca1 rank1ng of homemaker (4Ofi17;f
'V-percent/38 percent) ret1red (19 percent/24 percent) and profess1ona1 (10ff;,

”Percent/7 percent)
'b%Studentshcomprised the fo}ldwing:age'greups:_p“;,_3:-;:””

S _,_ff54%;;P?é—surVey_leZQ.yearsyqld.}f;a;r_
. 60%, post-survey 16-20 years old =

”{fiﬂﬂ_;igf énef;;t-t. :




e f;HQmemakéks, comprised”théwfbjTOW{hg”agéﬁgroups;"'-

+32%, pre-survey 21-39 years old
31%, post-survey 21~ 39 years 01d

 44%, pre-survey 40- 60 years old - o
- 45%, post- survey 40 60 years old B
“  *;ReﬁiFéésfweré:réfTectédfﬁbherih”thé.oidefiﬁﬁahfsb égefgroup.

_f-Ret1red homemaker,_ and student were the three most frequently mentioned
“T;occupatlons by bus r1ders.’ Nonr1ders _reported; homemaker, retired, and -
.':professwna] . o e T e '

|  ;11-. 




. Advertising Awareness . .

NOTE: Please see spec1f1c 5ect1ons on "Advert1sang Awareness“ (pg. 41) ‘and

. "Conc]us1ons

- Radio - -

“Television -

5_ Newspapers

;Other_Media

'Exposure -

~(pg. 52) for more deta11ed f]nd1ngs._;_{w

. Even though the magorrty of ‘bus riders and nonraders 1nd1cated.f'f
'ithey regu1ar1y 11sten to. the rad10 most reported that they had

Hnot heard any STS rad1o announcements ,f

' afhéée‘”bus*“f{aéks ”and nonr1ders who”ﬁdidﬂ'hear Sféﬂ radio_ -
- announcements - heard then: more frequent]y on NSAM NSGW and'-f3--"

ﬂEven though the maJor1ty of bus r1ders and nonrxders 1nd1catedn5'a:
they regu]ar]y watch TV, most reported that they had: not seen:gps;.

any STS te]evas1on announcements

Those . bus riders and'nonriderS“who did see STS TV. announoements

reported each of the following: TV stat1ons ate 1east once S

WEYI-TV, WNEM-TV, NJRT TV, and WUCM TV

- The 'majority :of -bus .riders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they"'?:_
regularly read a Eocal newspaper. When asked 1f they had seen . .fd
';any STS newspaper ads, most of the pre- survey bus r1ders;f=_ h
rep11ed "n However, most post survey responses were "yes orgg;_hi
“think so - Most nonr1ders 1nd1cated AT AR s

hThese bus r1ders and nonr1ders who d1d see STS newspaper adsflffﬁ

'reported the Sag1naw News more than any other newspaper

When respondents were asked 1f there were any other p1aces theyeﬂ_'z'
had . seen, - heard or. read advertlsements or: otherw1se obta1ned_:;f
information about_STS “b111boards,“_"displays,9 “other" media, L

osle- i




and ' ads for stores/1nst1tut1ons wh1ch ment1on that they can be
'reached by bus‘l were the most common. places CTted

_ _“Disp1ays“-and "other" p]aces were - the two med1ums show1ng an .
-']overa1} pre to post 1ncrease in recogn1t1on B

13-




'1hBys System'AweheheSSh." g

_The f1rst quest1on 1n the survey asked respondents,i "Is there a c1ty bus:__i

~system in the Sag1naw area?" An 0verwhe1m1ﬂg maJorlty of respondents in bothith g
o the Jnitial: and fo]]ow-up survey were aware. of the exastence of a: bus systemff-”'

' g31n the Sag1naw area.. Responses are summar1zed beiow

nffCity_BﬁShSysteﬁ?rjf ht Tota] Respondents A
L _YeStek.think.so;ﬁ.j_~ﬂff:,thPhe ff'fﬁ'74fﬁzs ERERR ALY
ST post A
e "F:-.pre'avf**}~zoi-':ﬁ-};-
*Don't know.:'h: 'f;_"_'-j_'pre_f; .';35 SR
-:aTota]s S R . Pre' o 100% .
o T e Lo)
Post . 100%
: (N ?11;000)

“'h *There is a'signtftcaht difference at the . 001 ]eve] between the pre and postfsf -

“no" response, -and -at  the .005  Tlevel . for ‘the “"don't know": response.

| Postﬂsurvey results. show an - 1ncreased__awareness ~of . STS ~over pre-survey ! .

resu]ts




Vh”:Bus Systemfﬂane g

_"{fiThe second questlon asked respondents to name: the bus system 1n the Sag1naw_hfnt_:fﬁf
':.;farea Summar1zed beiow are the responses to th1s quest1on. 5 R

PO IRV

: Re.__E-SOnsQ L . Total Respondemts

:g'jOther responses (1nc1uded NAMES.
~which sound similar to the Saginaw =~ oo
_,.;ij-Trans1t System, ‘route dESttnat1on ;T;_-.-ﬁ;Pre,ﬁ_;__ SR L 18 P ST
"pfﬁ.names, and incorrect. responses) ;*_Q;a;Ppst,igT;ﬁijz-t_3--f;'H 6*'f3'“ i

."?shﬁfDon t Know '-f.z”“i’[f:~f*ff-*1{.'*;ff'7t'rpréa*fff?'”,?' siz_}}'t 50 e
| R A e Coen o Post 'Q::f;t? 46 :i.'
"*Vlvftbtais”f”f];_, S e 'ff}j*ff”*. 100%

Post . Co100%
ERE T n- 837)

- *There is a significant difference at the 001 1eve1 between the two surveysgf--[-f--
~-regarding the "Sagipaw Transit" and -the "other responses" categor1es Adding. o
- the Saginaw Transit System ($TS). and Saganaw Transit (ST). responses: together';’{x*ﬂ
produces an 1ncrease in reca]l, pre. to post from 32 percent to 48 percent el

3




| Costfor bus Ride

'jThe fo1low1ng tab]e summar1zes responses to the: questTOn,'“How much does 1tfhf; B
*f'kcost for a r1de on the bus?" The resu!ts 1nd1cate the ma30r1ty of bus r:dersy_f i
g Thwere aware of the cost to r1de the bus Most nonr1ders, however, rep11ed.'_,_
B g 'h”don t know.ﬂ At the t1me of the 1n1t1a1 survey, Apr11 - June 1980, the cashru_
Jf_fjffare was 35 cents Subsequent to th1s, the fare- was ra1sed to 40 cents Ther
"f_follow-up survey occurred 1n November and December 1981 Just pr1or to another.i‘
-EZSTS fare - 1ncrease to 50 cents., The poss1b111ty of th1s fare 1ncrease wasry-_
_ _'-f:'reported in the newspaper dur1ng post survey 1nterv1ew1ng, and may account for'su -
'”'-Ifﬁlﬁ percent of the Tota] Respondents, who responded ”more than 40¢ e _[Lj:-“

'"Bus_Rider u;age'j=?~

PR ﬂ:e_; : Heavy Moderate fi L1ght
. COSt -”ff*_':f A_ S;f.f' % | :-3% = R T
*n;;More than 35¢_1Pre L ;at;i-"g_f r:.ﬂ'_11__j_-7'_,12.3,;jsf 5 }.p;;:_ 1*4._-”
- More than 40¢ IPOSt*':,3~;f16_':*-'3' 0120 s 10 210

.. :{35¢ : tJ:Pre ”u':1- .53 ) ;-_. 23. 5 : 331 ..:. .38.. ..H
- dog Post 32 38 4057

eLess than . 35¢3[Pre'

5
:15 ) y. :22 7 25 : 6 .: .y - iy_7.
'Less :than 40¢  Post . SRR

12 1T 'n:_ SRR

H.;Senﬁﬁﬁyf RO ﬁPre_bﬁ_ L SATE: 8 1 g &ty

O
oy
w

..:ﬁfo._:;'ifffHSZi::'i Lo

pass/Punch Pre g
60

R Card 'p'_::Q_~Post

5 o
(-]

LD Lo

it alie O .
~l
~J

'-«“15;;';f:f-7111'.. -h'*i
1

:'szon t know Pre o _
o : i g

T.Post'*'__ e _
"j'78f'f}7'f-'fb77*""' o oo
'fOI“' -_;._-0 'fﬂ':_ﬂ O :OQT”;

e ORIy
loo_oogmpmmm N (R

.“'_ L0thef_ch::f:7?pré”::'

% - iod%”’”°"<?160%*-7;}j 100% 1004 1004 :
REETERSLANEE ) 13) (N-=- )-f--(N =;8)g'(N 724) ( 809) S
'*.5Post;-"7. 007 1008 .%a 100% 100 1007 1008 o
S s ) (N 16) - (n=de) RUREVR o 717) (N W)

. Totals bre

Hra

*There'15 a 51gnifiCant_d1fference'at the';OOB 1eve1 between the pre and pOSt "mofe”thah__
ccurrent -cash.-fare" " response  for nonriders. The 6 percent increase ‘could ‘be: due to.
- reports of an . qmpendxng fare 1ncrease Ey tﬁe press at the: t1me of the post survey




' 'Bue'Fréqueﬁcy'

s {;Respondents were asked Sk they “knew how often the bus came by The ma30r1ty
_i__:of bus r1ders 1nd1cated "yes" to th1s quest1on. . Most nonr1ders, though_ :;_ _
°'L1nd1cated.n_ or “don t know,"_as ‘the: fo]]oWIng tab1e shows : LR

:;thuszjderﬁUsage”"'. - . _ _
Ll w_,eﬂe ' Heavy . Moderate ' ‘Light ;;x?Other . riders_ .. Respondents
o .Bus Frequencx .g.:,.*f%‘¥ *rf**f%_ff"‘.’"%"f' A S

o es -fefﬁ'qPre s 62 10 *v-”;’f575'=:xf:*11 -~'5_ef.g?137'

CDon'tknow: Pre 5 . 31 o2 25 53 oag
oo Postood2 e 25 27 e A3 BT% o 62

Sk -'-.'Oth'e'rt' o pre U0 g g g g G
G o oPost oo 0 Qe g AR T

. Totals :_e'ff‘Pre 0 100% 100% S 100% 'i'i 100%  100% - 100% .
e (N = 19) (N s AN = 36) (V= 8) (N = 724). (N = 800)
Post - 100% 100% : 100% . _100% '.. 1007 . -_' 1005 ._'_.-1

~*There is a significant difference, pre to post, between thef“ﬁé"‘feép6n5e¥(;Odii1eve1);”*'73;a
_: and the "don't know" response (.05 level) for nonriders. Postfsurvey resuits show a 4- '
percent 1ncrease in bus frequency awareness., T T T T

B A




-'7fBus Ihfbrmatidd f7':

;;;ﬁThe 1tem “Do you know how to obta1n bus 1nformat1on?“ produced the f0110w1ng
- resuits The magor1ty of bus - r1ders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they knew how to
"'obta1n bus 1nformat1on w1th the amount of usage not an 1ssue

s R de_r‘_-Usés_é, SRRGEGH

e T A R L CNen=o Total S
‘- -Moderate: ' .Light - . ..Other r1ders* - Respondents

~Bus Information

CoYes o pre e e 775 sg 11.3}3457154v
ket % B 83 &2 6 g

N opre 10 0 o282 a0 g
o ooPost 400 19 16 f24.7fff?f3;f'3dlfif:ﬂf29:'

.ibethfkhew»d-f-Pre'*lu77_'fﬁd:f Soog g *fg="*ro** i,,4f6ff;;;;;f;;;;s“ar;
 Totals - - Pre . 100% 1002, '-fj'fioo%- e iod% 008 100%
SEEEIRT (N=19) (N=13) (N=36) (N 8) (N 724) (v =800)

. Post . 100% . 1003 100% 100% 1008 1008
e (N_=_ __)_--.(N:=-16).---:-:_(_N - 48). v - 21) '(N'=-7_19) (__N - 829)

*: *There is a 519n1f1cant dafference at the. 05 1eve1 between the two surveys due to a
change ~in the distribution of ‘nonrider -responses. ~Most  pre- survey nonriders {54 :
percent) and significantly more post-survey nonriders (64 percent) repl1ed they knew how
to 0bta1n bus 1nf0rmat1on yet chose not: to use: the1r 1oca1 bus servace o

B




*’j][ébeéiailsékvicé$*fok'ihe éldérTy*-**“”'“" §

”Vﬂif;f011ow1ng tab1e 1nd1cates

*°Bus Rider Usage f'“ﬁh

S ;3Fpost:i

o Post 12”-3;5ﬂ? 15

*There is ‘a s1gn1f1cant d1fference “at. the ' 01 ]eve]

Other3f

“Non~- ff =
r1ders

h*;}}Respondents were asked 1f STS had spec1a1 bus serv1ces for elderTy Peop]e..?f":.
*9';The majority of bus r1ders and nonr1ders were aware: of these serv1ces as’ the o

.beai'fffﬁth

Sl hfhhﬂ[Héavgffjﬁhcdékatef;;?}L%;h -hf.j
. E-I deﬂy Serv.lces o . : wT- — A . L
'ﬁgYes or th1nk Pre ;f'~h_;9d_'fj}{*'ﬁ77fhhhq'53175h;1f

5
;i*hfiﬁhhltfkh6Wlh:;;Pre h?;_';?h.sih;iiﬂ :biS:;fh%hh..ig;hff h
s A .
. Totals . .Pre - 1003 . 100% 100%.'
e N s 19),",(N 13) ( 36)_1,._

post :100%':”3" 100% 100%f'-1?
ro -,_,;(NH=:25)WZ1- 16) ( _ 48)

75;'*}
86

:_'.12 :
4

100%-

' 100% :
21)

(N

%”

79
.80,

14
17

100%

100% e
721) (N

7”th?:'ﬁ

724)

Respondents'-~

_A.

: 4 :j._ : .

hffjiéffhh’j.
-=:,22a;;£'¢f;¢

100% e
Ss00) |

100% :
=831)

betweén the 'hhé :and':pdéf Mgt
response - for nonriders. Awareness of HANDI-CAB service has increased slightly.
511ght 1ncrease 15 expected, sxnce the serv1ce has not been heav11y marketed;-:

ﬁjThiS  @ l




| Sbé'éi'm Sé'r':\h'c'ess' 1"0.?‘_'Ha'naijc?i.lii"bers_;'-_*3;_._:_.:'-_ N

3}jAs w1th e]der?y serv1ces, respondents ere asked 1f STS had spec1a1 bus

,jserv1ces for hand1capped people.g The pattern of responses 1s about the same

.as, the prev1ous quest1on The ma30r1ty of bus r1ders and nonr1ders were aware
;:_ _0f these serv1ces as the f0110w1ng tab]e Tndicates s CINIAN.

o BusR1derUsa9e G

e R DIV By P Heavy :'Moderate : Light'!ei'fﬂther- rzders Res ondents.
'chand1capper Serv1ces -g A ;% :._ % a~T%“*._1,fff%f7,g_s T

o e _:___Post Lg_~:»1op | ;:~_-;sss;,. NN -C R ..~91-.f.-.¥85_-.'=:; 80

§ SN Nl S e e
Lo Post 'J._;;Jli'ﬁé?:',;;,9“7';,.;;;¢Ei'aiﬁ.;"_;iié'hi* ST
CTotals pre 100% U100% 0 100% 100% 0 100% 0 100%

T L L N=13) (N=36) (N =8) (N 724) (N 890) i
: POSt 100% T 100% 100% 100% 100% . .. 100%
o ) i) (k) ) e .-_(N_;=_*83.1_.)_

*There 1s a. s1gn1f1cant dxfference at the 05 1eve1 'between the pre and post
response for nonr1ders. Awareness of HANDI CAB serv1ce has 1ncreased by 6 percent

o :.-20-__.-._. :




“TRANSPORTATION PATTERNS -

- Transit Usage

In response to the statement “Have you persona]]y used ‘the. bus serv1ce dur1ng

f'.the past year?”'the ma30r1ty of respondents sa1d "no"d1n both the pre- and

_-Used Bus Service? - Total:Respondents oo

CYes. o ippe 10
e
' Totals . *»Tt-”ivP 1008
. T SR P (N 805)

-fPost 100%
| (N;:,esz);_

“"Those’ respondents who 1nd1cated they had used the bus service dur1ng the past
. year were characterized as heavy, moderate, 11ght or other. users based upon:
- their frequency of using bus serv1ces,_ Fo]]ow1ng 1s_a_breakdown of_bus_usage.
:.batterns: | : L e R R RS T

olsage T i e g

_Heavy.__. Daily or_a]most_eVery day - '}n-bre j 25
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L  -; Médicd1j: *: ; Pre

~ " have a-car/
. ~when.car is .. Pre:

'f_Trip Purpose

* Question No. 6, "For what purpose(s) do you use the bus: Seriéé’ﬁ;prdvidéd-for_f'
 four 6hoices :The major. {first choice) trip categor1es for travel by public

| ffﬂ”'trans1t bus are. shown in. the fo110w1ng tab]e._ Heavy. users. rode the. bus for
- shopping, - work, and- EEEEQl purposes. ~ Moderate users ment1oned shogg1ng and

_  PeTS0ﬂa1 bus1ness L1ght and other -users 1nd1cated hopg1ng as the1r pr1mary
gy :purpose for r1d1ng the bus _”u ;:; s _

. Bus Rider Usagé'
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Totals  Pre Cl0x w0x 1004 100% 1008
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'ff~fo1ven that a respondent r1des the bus 1s 1t 11ke1y that other householdgf iy

'7members a?so r1de7 Most bus r1ders and nonr1ders reported a h1gher percentagerf-
~;of "no“ responses 1n both the pre- and post surveys (see Append1x D) '

'__dThose respondents who 1nd1cated that other members of thear househo?d had useddf_“

ffthe bus serv1ce dur1ng the past year were asked “who“ th1s member was.a-The,fff:

'ffbfmost frequent]y ment1oned responses ‘were. chi]dren,; spouses,_ and ' other"'j S

amembers The "ch11dren" response 1ncreased pre to post from 45 percent tod:'__
| f'f53 percent (see Append1x E) Th1s supports 18! s increase in’ Schoo] Tr1pper__£"f"

*}'Respondents were then asked "How often do other members use the bu5_ify ;_;:.
'-ffserv1ce?" Heavy users 1nd1cated 1n both pre-- and: postwsurveys a h1gherf:}f'

_npercentage of heavy usage by other household membersu_ Pre survey moderatef]f"

":, users 1nd1cated pramar11y moderate usage, post survey resu]ts showed moderate”;f'

-;and 11ght usage. L1ght users reported 11ght usage. by other members of theb-"

'-househo1d And resuTts for nonr1ders show a tendency towards heavy usage (seehf:
3Append1x F) ' ' A ' o B

_ :Quest1on No. :9,' "For what purpose s) do the other members “use. the bus .
":zserv1ce?" prov1ded for four cho1ces Append1x G shows the maJor (f1rstff;r:g;r;_
choice) trip Categor1es “for trave] by, pub]tc trans1t bus Other househo]djy:pf-“7f.
~members ‘of bus r1ders and nonr1ders rode bas1ca1?y for persona] bus1ness,t':::;dd: :

rt_ShOpp1ng, and schoo? purposes 1n both pre- and post SUFVeys.__:g

B PR




'-ﬂifor two b]ocks" responses._:;__-_;.5;_”

 Nearness of Bus Route -

'1“The Ttem’ "HOW far do you 13ve from the nearest bus route?" revea?ed that the_?i :

_”-ffmaJor1ty of bus r1ders 11ve w1th1n one or two b?ocks of: the nearest bus route.__z_.

f@hNonr1ders,_however,_were about even?y d1str1buted between the one or twdh
”7b1°Ck5’?z"°“e m1}e br more;“ and “don t know responses

_ hff0vera31 Sag1naw res1dents have not1ced that route 1mprovements have broughti;gf;7
"f;the bus c]oser to thelr home, as thnessed by the 8 percent 1ncrease 1n;

24
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f“what 15 your usua] means of transportat1on7“'prov1ded for

maJor (flrst choace) responses are shown below
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17 "Car was c1ted as the usua] means of transportat1on
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The highest percentage 'f;f

= occurred for nonr1ders,_the 1owest percentage was recorded for heavy users

| Heavy users pr1mar11y re]y on the bus for the1r transportat1on needs
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. '"fJfNumber of Automob11es ; : ﬂﬁ ;-:_;ﬁj:lg_:_alfv B,

n'-?TdtéJS-':"*'*dee' 1009 f-.z 100% 5 T00g S donw iges

. Number Qf_")‘\uf.omobﬂé.s S

The 1tem,.“How many automob11es does your househo1d have?"'resu1ted 1n the
f0110w1ng breakdown " e R LN _

Heavy :Moderateﬁszqtight Other r1ders . Respondents Q* gt
T : 0. R A '-% : '. BER % i AR R % s
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5 JPost_ o 1o0% :'100% t;-i 1005 100% 100% Uﬁ-VIOO%fffffiff
S (N 25) ( 16) (N 48) lf(N 21) ( 721) (N =831) -

f'df;jBus r1ders, pre and post bas1ca11y reported no.- cars or onIy one auto 1n the?P;*edi'fiﬂf
s +:7househo]d As expected, nonr1ders reported two or more cars 0vera?1 h_?;a;de__wK
d'ffnumber of one . car househo]ds s 1ncreas1ng, wh11e two and three car househo1ds;f_df;d““
--5;,are dec11n1ng ~ The potent1a1 “for.new. bus r1ders 15 1ncreas1ng as. the number;ee;f:ﬂﬁ
ﬁOf one car househons 1ncreases ' RN 2 : g L
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The quest1on,l"ls A vehac]e norma11y ava1?ab1e for yQUr use?" produced the
f0110w1ng resu}ts e - S o .

:?°f?Bdsaﬁidef“USé9é T Sl
Other r1ders Respondents «

e s Heavy Moderate
"=-§Veh1c1e Ava11ab1e j;':,___% :: ._ T F

CYes By oy iﬁffL:f69.‘;l; 3%}567*5}fﬂf;'50;5'wj;fgoz;: _5__ .;35';55
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Totals =~ Pre " 100% :;."1004 o

S Pre-survey. heavy users were about even1y SPht between the uyesn and "n -
':3_responses, while 72 percent in the. post survey. rep11ed they d1d not. ﬂOFmaT1y53ftr
 j_have a vehicle available for their - use. ~Most: pre=survey moderate users;aﬂf
':f ﬂ1nd1cated “yes,“ while 56 percent in the post-survey FEP119d “no."  Light and
. other users and nonr1ders reported they d1d norma11y have a veh1c1e ava1iab]eff jf
-;1;;;1n both surveys : s el | o o

: _: -28j




 TRANSPORTATION ATTITUDES

- ;2 Reé$th fbr.Npt_Rjdihé.the'Bus.fd:le-

””P;The respondents c1ass1f1ed as nonr1ders, i. e., those who had not used the ‘bus }
service dur1ng the. prev1ous year, were asked s there any part1cu1ar reason,

.”.jwhy you don't r1de the busena Pre— and post survey resuits 1nd1cate'"don t_ﬂ:i:
~need tO,. have a- car as the pr1mary reason for not r1d1ng the bus by S

.::”aa,nonr1ders Second and th1rd rank1ng for both surveys was “doesn t stop nearf]ff_i-

'”37_me or I 11ve 1n the country," and “no reason ""?l_;:“i

'i'e:Th1s quest1on prov1ded for four cho1ces The:foiionjng;tab?e}sommahiaeSdtﬁé;ha{ih”"

o responses for nonr1ders flrst ch01ce

(F1rst Choace) .

:f_Reasons for. Not R1d1ng the Bus 'T=}L.:._ :Prea§f;::h: ZEQ§£;Ef“3ff‘f S ne

ffDon t need to have acar "1, S48 h"a_”i63-:;f*'

 Doesn't stop near me or 1 Tive in TR P T
fthe country - e 28 . A7

-}“Doesn t go where 1 want to gou" ff{i:;{:;;t;nf:t% T'd-;fféh:fur
Tt's fncomventert s
: aOther 1HF;3f-5f.di5Sdt;';-°l_f7i_ _i%:_]fiz;:1£3}71;11;4;*'

. Just: never thought about it or got L D T
."J:around to 1t - Sy ”..”...: :“n: dﬁ“'znﬁf'ﬁg':f-'ﬂlf -L.ﬂ-?i-ﬁ ST

Tota?s fﬁff“'d'fLa | '_fh':idf'hf:j 100 111 100% :f*;i;*fff7f5'ih;'r“
R c._-=.-.~-:;_ ( 720) (N 715) e

*There 1s a s1gn1f1cant dafference at the 001 1eve1 between the two surveys*aﬁﬂV'“'*'
~due. to ‘a.change 7in the distribution of .responses. for nonriders. - Pre:to postf3f;__._.
- results show a sagn1f1cant increase 1n the percentage of nonr1ders who ‘don't .. -
‘ride ‘the bus because they have a car, Eleven percent (11%) fewer.said the’ bus ol
;_"doesn L stop near.me, or I ljve: in the ‘country," 1nd1cat1ng ‘that these = .
*nonriders ‘appear to be aware that STS route changes and add1t1ons have broughtifjn SR

the bus c]oser to them '
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o gRespondents were asked th81P op1n1ons regard1ng the cost for a bus PTde._ The_ f tE
'*'f;f0110w1ng tab]e shows that most bus r1ders and nonraders belaeved the fare was_;-f" 
o MJust right toIE 1s d1ff1cu1t to Judge what 1f any effect, ta?k of . an_:, -

_ 'eae1mpend1ng 10¢ fare 1ncrease had on. the h1gh 1eve1 of support for the_eif"
:“‘eef'fpost-survey 40¢ fare..  G ; SRRt . : ; B
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53ff'tloser Routes s

:ithtihee*fe..h?tjif"Pre F,*fi’1]22'i*“ifi75541;“*.}”';55*.37“5 B

”'fﬁff”C?¢3ér*Rouf957': |

Question 13 asked respondents,T"would you use the bus more 1f the bus routes
were c]oser7“ The tab1e be1ow h1gh11ghts the resu]ts Ve :

“7:*QEBUShRidefosage“iff' G

SRR T e R Non--"l Tota]
. Heavy ' Moderate ﬂ-thi%htnrbzy;Other;_ ~ riders B Respondents
S ;_:-:.: o ™ " . ‘2;2 . % g SR e e

o Post B2 o 8 74 B0

'7fJDohftfkﬁcw”ffffPrefff°}Pw~;f0h7fff7:}fﬁﬁ{-ffi*3'i"h”'””"
s pPost a0 0

ooPosto 0.
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B i R S
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COther U Pre 17 0 ool oo
o . Post o9 R g s L s

o Totals  Pre loox 1008 5”" oo e 100% idoz;l"f"' 00%
'””-ebdst”' 10051005 1005 1008 100 100%
o *-..!N.=. .).-_!N.-.14)-.._. _.46)_. (Nafzzﬂ) ”(N ..538) AN

'f'ah;Cons1der1ng the response categor1es of 'éhd probab]y not” together, thefh75’*e’
”f_ffma30r1ty of bus r1ders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated that c1oser bus routes wou]d‘fff;hff*
-_'-not 1nduce them tO use the bus more.___ The pr‘e tO DOSt decr‘ease 1n. yes
__"i;responses for bus riders could: -indicate that recent route changes have met thef{ff;jfﬁyu
'”"'hf;needs of some r1ders 2,_ji, S B o S
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' ~d5jRespondents were asked 1f they would use the bus more 1f 1t came by morei?;dd.
| ”ﬁ:frequently._. The resu]ts, as: shown be?ow, 1nd1cate that bUS r1d9T5 and_ :
- nonriders would - not ‘use the bus more if it came by more frequent]y The

_:”ffovera}1 decrease in: "yes“ responses appears to 1nd1cate that serv1ce changesf i
L :have met the needs of some respondents._ -j*;-”-'--ﬂ - '

R ”'“fj*i'}*f--tffe£1~“ff_-3 Non_ e TbtaT »
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*There isian 51gn1f1cant d1fference at the 05 1eve1 betweenwthe two surveys due to a
“change: in the distribution of nonrider: responses Pre:to post results show a" percentage-

_ decrease) in- yes" responses and an, 1ncrease 1n "no and probab]y not" (cons1dered-
*:; together T e B Sl




~ Travel Areas sefyéd

“fThe 1tem,:“Does the bus system serve the areas. to wh1ch you most frequently
-“etrave]?“ revea]ed the f0110w1ng resu1ts. There Ast a d1fference in . response.
;;between r1ders and nonrlders The maaor1ty of" r1ders replaed that ‘the bus -

 7“fsystem served the: areas they. frequent]y trave]ed (pre/post 75 percent/76 S

;'apercent - 100 percent), whereas . this was on1y true for 39 percent of the "
. -_:pre survey nonr1ders and 61 percent of- the post survey nonr1ders '

uh.”hsyéuRidér'Usage j ﬂuw'-1_:'-.
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, __; *Among nonriders there is a s1gn1f1cant difference. at the' 001 1eve1”be£ween'the pfe'ahd

post "yes“ and "no" response. ' Significantly more post- survey nonriders - 1nd1cated that -
- thebus system served . the. areas they frequently - ‘traveled The - add1t1on of Fash1on
' Square Ma11 serv1ce cou]d account for much of the change : _Jg_,___.

 '_733?a5fa* ’
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_ﬁffects_of-GasoTine'Priees

Question 18 was a four-part uuestion-relating'to the'rising-gaSOIine-bricesuot-'

tm;the 1ast few. weeks before each survey Respondents were. asked if. they had-” _
'~}cons1dered ) r1d1ng the bus,fb) gett1ng in-a- carpoo], c) dr1v1ng 1ess, or-*'”'

_Ld) 1f gas pr1ces affect them?

_"The att1tude of most pre-- and post survey bus r1ders was that they had,_f:
_r-con51dered r1d1ng the bus more . because of rtsang gaso]1ne pr1ces (Those bus

';r1ders who 1nd1cated "no" to th1s quest1on had ev1dent1y not cons1dered r1d1ng '

"=Tthe bus more than the1r current r1d1ng patterns ) Most nonr1ders, however,lf :

: rephed "no" tO th'lS questlon (see Append1x H)

'}.Most bus r1ders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they had not cons1dered gett1ng 1n ar;ft7'

7‘.scarpoo1 because of r1s1ng gaso11ne pr1ces (see Appendzx I)

";In.géaéfa1 bus r1ders and nonrlders had cons1dered dr1VIng 1ess w1th thehn-
~ rising gaso11ne pr1ces (see Append1x J) FECRA ' '

.-_The resu]ts 1nd1cate that gaso11ne pr1ces apparentiy affected both bus r1ders

; and. nonriders. “ Those bus riders who 1nd1cated__ o" to this question may..:.f

'a:.depend;QnZSTS for. their primary transportation needs (seexﬂppendix_K)._

“Energy :Conservation Measure '

'fffERégpbhdéhts”’weke*-Askéa 1f they thought of the bus serv1ce as a v1ab1e,*f[e'3

'_.va1uab1e energy conservat10n measure ' The tab]e, as shown 1n Append1x L,

1nd1cates an: overwhe1m1ng major1ty of bus rwders and nonr1ders vaew the bu5af“ff_?
'--;gserv1ce as a v1ab1e, va1uabie energy conservat1on measure S

R VI




{Imphovements

"“ﬁcaty bus system ‘that would cause them to. use the buS more often.

T’“;Quest1on 20 asked respondents what 1mprovements they woutd 11ke to see 1n the{,':h.a |
=fTh1sf-f"'7

}quest1on prOV1ded for four cho1ces._ The resu]ts,_as shown be]ow, 1nd1cate}*fef:3
most bus. r1ders and nonr1ders, pre -and post rep]ted no changes needed n The;ﬁ""”'

onIy except1on was. for-zpressurvey_:heavy users' whq,;jnggcateq: Qother“g'-

"eoverall, 1mprovements 1n STS s1nce the 1n1t1a1 survey appear to be meettng they;:-._;

'”needs of Sag1naw res1dents. 0p1n10ns regard1ng more convenient routes, c]oser;f.F

"stops, more frequent serv1ce “more bus she]ters, and better route and schedu]ef"'

“”t1nf0rmat10n dec11ned 1n the fo]low up. survey Expanded serv1ce hours andyt'_”
"jﬁ"other""tmprovements were the on]y areas show1ng an. 1ncreased need amongﬁuﬁ"
ﬁlSagtnaw res1dents._3 ' ' R TR R Ry '
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dnEdf(F1rst Ch01ce) 7“:o:f_'id;df:ffdd.'-'f:MeTéE:EJ [!*i'ﬁfd“:: d'::.:d . Fema1e
o __Purpose o0 Pre(#) T Post (%) . Pre (% — Post

'ﬂdlff?d§5hopp1ng ...'d:::o_.d;jnddd” ffff3?df]'off%fifdf}53§{;};li'7e;augg-r47:-*~*-ﬁl?:h o

.on;zsch001 | ::;d':d;"-diid'”;ﬂ:_:iL;;ls_i;_ﬂod-: o .:; 4dhd;“:zn:*ff;f:;13-:;id s B
:'-f'V1s1ts or recreation ::fn 'oge _n=;16 ;;L-fdd”ti’1d74ffni”f7}d5f?¥1nf9ﬁﬁj7¢7d?d5?7f
'a5ﬁ,Persona1 bus1ness :': f”. "”? __310 _“.7; oo 7dj:;d:du df:;15"

' }ﬁﬁ“when 1 don’ t have a car/-

.ﬁI?TD1n]ng._' | | |
. Other

"*lfoIn genera1 femaTe bus r1ders and nonr1ders outnumbered ma?e bus r1ders and:d'ﬁl .

:} ﬁnonr1ders in both surveys “The tab]e as shown in Append1x M, 111ustrates the:f””j;'”hi
f”percentage of -male and female respondents across r1dersh1p and nonr1der;]ep;f_---

: -1___ﬁ_groups.3_ _'_;.J’;:'”

IIZZJ_The tab]e be}OW ShOWS the percentage of ma1e and fema]e bus r1ders and the1ro:d

:ad?f?”¥f1rst cho1ce for purpose of us1ng the bus serv1ce ﬁf];,.:«;-~~

VﬁfBDs'Ridénsf-::"

";when car-is 1in garage :o"_;  14

ll 1]

' ffilMa1es, pre to post reported an Tncrease in- personaT bus1ness,

Hi.ﬁpre to post,.reported an, 1ncrease 1n "shopp1ng" and work" useS-;-_.d{]by':'-'f

'dffff"Shopp1ng“ was the most frequent?y mentaoned purpose for us1ng the bus serv1ce3f}f:n”=:
:d~“fby ma1es and fema?es 1n both surveys._ Pre survey males fo]]owed w1th "work, "ff?;f;?ohd
f:_"schoo] g and "vas1ts or recreat1on"'(each c1ted w1th a16 percent frequency) ;f.qudfnf
TdPost survey ma]es,_and pre- and post survey fema?es fol]owed w1th “persona].f;ne;]gfo

R bus1ness o

L when I don t?[}ifﬁ
'“7“iﬁhave a car/when car 1s in garage,“ "med1ca1 “'and other“-purposes Fema]es;gJ
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By purpose,. the f0110w1ng

distribution of age growps was found for all

respondents 1n the SUPVeys :::_:_
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::ﬁ,ffOther

| 3.fS1xteen to 20 year-oid r1ders used the bus pr1mar11y for
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| ”fEAs the age groups 1ncreased in years, the percentage of ma]es compr1s1ng;_achl;f;rfﬁp"
.0 age. group tended to. decrease ~For- examp]e 37 percent of: the pre survey ma1esf,ff-jef}u
'-V:.were in the 16- 20 year o1d group compared w1th 20 percent o]der than 60);;}7"5'”
":”years. The ‘reverse was true for fema?es, i.e., as the age groups 1ncreased 1n;)h__ :
_ _.;years,_ so . did the percentage of femaIes 'compr151ng each group.;f:;;fff”é
' ”fS1xty three percent (63%) of the pre survey fema)es were ‘in; ‘the 16 20 year-o]dfff f*ﬁg'w
H“)group compared w1th 80 percent o]der than 60 years (see Append1x N) _’_h;;,;,iff""ﬁ

.Append1x 0 11sts the var1ous age groups w1th the percentage of bus r1ders andf cdf s
i.{;nonrtders compr1s1ng each age group The 21-39 39 year-oid group and the Olderffépzpf

.))fEJEEL_EQ years group conta1ned the h1ghest percentage of bus rtders Most”f{f”e)
'i”e-'fnonr1ders were between 21 39 years 01d and 40 60 years o1d Lo o

:"By sex, the d1str1but10n of occupat1ons is shown in AppendTX P I" ra“kt.f:f'zitne
.":torder, 19 percent of the “pre-survey. - ma)es were sk111ed/sem1 sk1}1ed 7}fff_fﬁ"*”5
. :Pércent retired, -and . 14.PEFcent professional.’ TwentY“e19ht percent (28%) o

. the pogz—;;;;;y males ,wereo-eféﬁifgé_ and_:112 percent g each for-ec

:”:i_'sk111ed/sem1 sk111ed and nnski11ed:1abor" Pre= - and post survey fema]es;f-"

: ."By age groups, the d1str1but1on of 0ccupat1ons 15 shown An. Append1x Q e
kR _Zexpected the. maJority of respondents between the ages of 16-20 were students - '__
'"}Approx1mate1y a third of the pre« and. POSt SUPVEY rESpondents between the agesth)h. e
_”.-of 21-39 were hgmgma&ggg., F1rst rank1ng for 40- 60 year-01d respondents a]soiff_;;ﬁgaf
_..)f waS homemaker Ret1red was c1ted more frequent]y by the o}der than 60 yearsffi;ftﬁif)
i group : : S

h'reported an . 1dent1ca] rank1ng of homemaker (40 percent/38 percent) ne__t._jr-'_ed__:_"'._':"'"‘:'r
'-n(19 percent/24 percent), and profess10na1 (10 percent/7 percent) L

'“ﬁBased upon r1dersh1p groups, the d1str1but1on of occupataons is shown Tn theﬂiftfitf;
~ following - table. = Student, homemaker, and ret1red “were the three most
"_:frequentiy ment1oned occupataons by -Bus r1ders Nonr1ders pr1mar11y reported{ff'=")7'

_'honemaker retired and the PFOfESSTona1 categor1e5 : .?1.;

.'))dmffkr39+fffifffff”dfffﬂt:fﬁlf
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Post100% 01008 100% 1005 1008 1003 o
oo N=2a) (N =15) (N = 47) (W= 2d) o (N = 705) (N = 812)

" 'f?There,isfa signifiCant differencéfat'the_405‘TeVe1_bétweeh_thé?befSunyyé*dué'tqﬁa
~:.-change. in -the 'distribution of .nonrider -responses. . Significant_changes “include a -
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. ADVERTISING AWARENESS ~ oo

L R.adjo. Sta'tjoyj.i_'ist.ening S

:”f?j_Respondents were asked 1f they had heard any STS rad1o announcements ffThe;f'”'

.i.{afma30r1ty of bus r1ders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they had not heard any STStf5}.:.
“vLL_'frad10 announcements.,

.}Heard'_

i :Yes;or.- O Pre :
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 '.N6  ;.._..'T}'Pre DR
SRR i POSt_ L '

zJafben't-know_ . -Pre L
. _T'.': .H ..; €PqSt;:“:_{

-;-Post':

_ Those who d1d hear announcements were noted more 1n thejj.,_”,-
"5fffpost ~survey than 1n the pre survey._ (Heavy and other users were the on]y* :
"~fj’except10ns ) ._: SR REEEE R R RS A RPN U L
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‘There was an: 1ncrease pre to post, in the percentage
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V(Lasted be]ow are Sag1naw rad1o stat?ons w1th the percentages of respondents;(f;f

' *5_who heard announcements on spec1f1c rad1o stat1ons S

ﬁriThe most frequent}y nmnt1oned stat1ons by r1ders and nonr1ders were NSAM?;7TN
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The survey resu]ts."'
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'QerNS, and NSAM and 0ccas1ona1]y on NKCQ, NHNN and w106
"gm1rror STS s rad10 advert1s1ng buys.._ e

fRad1o Stat1ons jff;(_f_-ﬁ_*

HN}wlosjf]f-f~-z;”

LN N“SAMHN' o

W

.N.::Totaisii. 

. .:Postx. .

Post

o Post

. (.Pké::__N.m.
o Post

fffﬁ*Pre-'-Nf;}i
' -“_j-~Post;

pre -
fﬂ,Post

'gﬁPre
~Post

_.Pre - =
.thost.:HF

Pre i
Post

e
o Post

“_ané.f(: |

'-;_Post

N_ftPPe f::_.

Moderate

L

igh

%

oo

EA

7:Cr¢§;fufcs oo oo oo oo oo oo oo

""'SO;LZQ”r'

,.N(N

5 -(N- _

B

25-35hfri

100%

100%

..l%f42F:};5

)

4).N;

_(N

3z”}i_: HLJ -.__s -.?- .
ToET oM o oo

(N_:

100%
-8

)

'Ts100%_
16) -

Other

Non |

r1ders

FJ_L:
Lol o

.E-'_'f_*=-%7_

N
(3]

o6 oo Go oo

7

PO

Pon

‘%438551;_ L

(

(N

100%

=4)

100%

)

100

(

(N

100

%

:'ﬂ.Tdtai.j
Res

Qndents

'ﬁfoi4]fo;
S
%a.:J:W
155)

(N

202).'. -

S 100% Dl

175)

100% T e
_239) o




Respondents were asked 1f they regu]arly 11sten to the rad1o._ The ma30r1ty of
'-i _ bus r1ders and nonr1ders rep11ed "yes," as 1nd1cated 1n the table be1ow
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'5*7*There is a s1gn1f1cant d1fference among nonrzders between the tWO surveys due to a

change in the "yes" response (.05 level} @nd "no™ response {.001 level).

" ipdicate that fewer postusurvey nonr1ders ‘are. regu]ar radio 11steners,
TR pre-survey f1nd1ngs BN : _

The results . |
compared to_'-.i




”»nTe]evﬁSionfStafion-Vierng;;ane],f;jq;,;e7’3”

“ﬁAs w1th rad1o,_respondents were - asked if they had seen. any STS te1ev1saon _7°

p;'announcements Most bus r1ders and nonr1ders had not seen any STS te]ev1s1on
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-This could be:due. to STS's. greater v1s1b111ty on. the TV newscasts,
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LTSted below are Sag1naw TV stataons wqth the percentage of respondents who
saw announcements on spec1f1c TV stat10ns ' o e
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Respondents were asked 1f they regu1ar]y watch teiev1s1on As WTth rad1o the =
ma30r1ty ‘of bus r1ders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they regu]ar]y watch TV The j_.
responses to this quest1on are tabu]ated as fo]lows R ' '

' CNom= . Total -
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513ngewspapen5ReederShipe

'-eTVjRespondents ‘were: asked 1f they had seen any STS newspaper ads - Moét
'f-pre -survey bus r1ders and nonr1ders sa1d no.__ Post-survey responses for bus .
o _r1ders were pr1mar11y "yes or th1nk 503" nonriders were neariy equal between

1i?f{ﬂy and "no responses Z;L?Ff]ﬁﬁi}fsl;},;,,_u;' o L _ . )

. ';"EJQBUS%RjdefoSége’-?«v&frf

. | 'j_f;i'.dffi_”f fj35_'ﬂ'j:ﬂ-:lf7’7..:' L 'Non_”,e:_:anotaj N
Coesme oo st ot Heavy o Moderate o Light* Other' rjders Respondent
oSeen Ads?. et R L R _i_;e.__;% CE

- Yesor o Pres o id2 . st 3 38' LT T R R

" thinkso . Post - 60 B6 . 62 . %48--f.w:.46*:j;jf'15,:48:-3”'-

CNe o Pres B3 6L Bl 3770 69
© Totals . Pre f.--'i 100% 9.' 106% ?;:f_ioo% . 100% 0 100% - 100%

| Post :f 100% g 100% | 7'3100% ©100% 1005 100%
BEN(ET R X - 16) _(N_-=_47)_.-(N.:-z__l_) W-719) (=628

% :ﬂ:% - [3;Q;:'

L *There is.a significant d1fference at the - 05 1eve1 between the. two surveys due to a o

. ."change.in the distribution of responses for llﬂﬂE users. - Among nonriders there is a "
:-%ns1gn1f1cant d!fference at the .001 level between the pre and post- “yes or- think so" and -
" "no" response. STS advertised heavily -in the newspaper since ‘the initial survey, and. -
‘the s1gn1f1cant 1ncrease 1n reca11 for 11ght users and nonrlders m1rror the newspaper_;'_'

':U*buys

:'{-%47fdfﬁ-3n?




'“f;Vother newspaper

“pLTSted be1ow are Sag1naw area newspapers w1th the percentages of respondents
‘Who -saw. ads “in . spec1f1c newspapers An overwhe1m1ng ma30r1ty of bus r1ders

IZEEEEEEEgti ::_;:..H:_ni._ﬁ%i.”Tﬂtt.f%.n_yz fjf%__ _ :f

:::?OthEF ___f'efngre'“f L0
S Post 0

©oPost

™ o o
S Post o 100% 51- 100% - :"-:100%

0 0
© " Don't know  Pre - -1:.f1fo_lf“?f-f525"--;;Ne o
SR e SO0 S R

C Totals. o Pre . 100% -'g C00% 0 100%
e A = =1

::BGS'Rider'Usegép'”'

Other

'vigand nonr1ders saw STS newspaper ads more often 1n the Sag1naw News than in: any

.Nqnfn_- ©Total -
riders - Respondents

:':.'100 :.': .

-*'5: 100%
M5 (8 () o

% fai_ - % .

:.§7 Tete'_ J96; :

100% =-*i.':1oo%-

( =-312) N =374




:'fof bus r1ders and nonr1ders rep11ed "yes“'to th1s quest1on

"7;1;[i_fas 1nd1cated 1n the tabIe be]ow

Moderate Lf@ht

':I'naﬁégu]anTyﬂﬁééd?fV;;nj

gl EE
BB
o PY‘E e s
Lo Postioo 16 260

,3;;Yés,fi3fﬁ“;,f§:Pre*j;f17-1?48”75”

i;@@ﬁm;; ¢m:u:yéeeifiﬁiiitanrffW

100% : "100%::f*7

100% il 100%5311*_'n
-16) (H=4) (s

*,;;pbgt_i,; S
A .,L_T(N )_:I(

a9

:7_}¢users and nonr1ders reported a pre to: post 1ncrease 1n newspaper readersh1p, [” S

“afﬁﬂgz%xa*~w- rate ¢ Light'. . Other ' riders:
e wel Sen s S ey ol Ui el =

i 100%
_3( 719)

. The*major%ty“’”' |
Heavy and 11ght

Total -
- Respondents - |

100% SRR
N = 829) e




o Totals o Pre 1003 100

| T7 *There is-a 519n1facant deference at the .001 1eve1 between the two surveys due to aig

'75{fotheh'Media5Expd§dhéi€ff{?3ﬁfhpf e

-;%ijespondents were asked 1f there were any other p]aces they had seen, heard or
:"hfiread advertISements or. otherw1se obta1ned 1nformat1on about STS Most of the

< bus rsders and nonr1ders 1nd1cated they had not obta1ned 1nformat1on about STS
‘ffjjfrom any other source than those prev1ous1y 11sted FREREHE

“;tha.fa}jgajag;tab1é;shqaa;thg;reapangés;t¢;¢hiajqaasfian;fix1;;5:;.g{;;;;;j;ﬁ;a~;f;,>

. eistiser b

S I R 'H.fHeavy Moderate Laght ::*,HOtherf r1ders* Respondents:l
'G;{Dther P1aces? o TR T Tk TR T T TR

vi"ers or '"fffPrefftif:f:342[_:fffaf-31 -'ff'ﬁlf14'i'fﬂﬁfff38;31115322'i?fiﬁfff}TZZfof

"L_Jao“;;{ *,35*13_erefi;i'?’if58"f’*cf?£si_§';.f '{as“;'f-_';_5a'ﬁf>ti“?4iil'f;f}f;fz4a.j

1

1002 1004 Cl00% 1008
CN=19) (N=13) (1- )  (N-8) -(N 722) (N = 7%8)

o Post : '100% B 100% 100%- . 100%  100% -:ﬁ. 100%
e e, (N );-(.___2.1_). W - 828)

change in ‘the distribution on 'nonrider ‘responses. “The results indicate a pre to. post
‘increase :in ‘the- percentage of nonriders ‘who obtained 1nformat10n about STS from sources
other than rad1o TV, and newspaper announcements.. R i :




__;_[;Of those who had obtazned 1nformat1on from another p]ace,fz"b1]1boards,“ _VL“ :
 _{ ;"dzsp1ays " “other“ media, and "ads for stores/1nst1tut1ons wh1ch ment1on that
'77_7they can be reached by bus! were the most common p1aces c1ted

:]1;“D1sp1ays" and “other"'p]aces were the two med1ums shOW1ng an overa11 pre to
ﬁqaﬂjpost 1ncrease 1n recogn1t1on.”;;;3:,....' : e : B

- :_.”L.T_he;;_-sjp'ecjﬁfic' ,bfe‘akdo@ s as follows:

: Bus R-lder-usage S

i St DRI R e Non— o Tota] o
il S s Heavy - Moderate o oLightil Other r1der5- Res ondents- :
g-f_Ptaces? __'~“}5ﬁ:;:;}:_ z Tk -'-“'é?—’ g _;_H%—fn__; . =35

g :tBullet1h ';”fahkef}f7{ﬁft;12.fa-fﬁffffbnff.,}anan_ffffﬁf}’335:fff-~_t>u,:*e53.*
ooboards o Post 0 000

5
S P Lol
hDJSp]aySI“:i;EIPEé:?;.n eh:iz > :h ;fOe'fh; .2n_O .1,;'}_:;Dejzx. 74;_“5:i.}:c2ﬁ4 S |

Post 7 67 @12 . o1s% o 1g

D News - pre 0 - 0 20 e 18 ST SR
o articles . - Post ... 0. 0 . .9. 13 18 . 17 o

:;:iiothéf ;”.e <_.:Pké. '_.f"“:és T__. m.é5 B ._L H70;eiﬁ;fih;ﬁonie;;trsjiﬁha;%bﬁ}ﬂhBSti_”li_
—_ 3 o Pogt_: : ..33 e_.c:.33ust..- _.22.. f:ﬂfiHZS_;i'::“43J1fs-ing:eﬂ41§?u.-'t

'ftAd for stores/ t*;:ff SR

©dnstitutions - -

"tfthat they can ..

_which mention .

-f:atsoenj"“
gt

~be reached- by Prehihﬁfttg“is..”ff}f;ﬁ25fﬁf”
Cobus ot _;qut _f_ﬁ,;ggjhlfeg'AUO'

0
0

'f’Tota]sﬁ5j3gf]{[9fé-f;ﬁ;_ 100% 'il"= 100% 5;;}'t1dd% 1005

e _  ..Ju;ea5ne :.3;.:( 8) = 4) .ﬂ:(N:= ) (N 3) (

o post 100% | 100% 1008 -..._”100%.
T ( 6) ( = 3)__ (N 11) :{N_%.B)

100%-
)

| *There is a 51gn1f1cant d1fference at the 05 1eve1 between the pre and post "b111boards“7fh??
~and "displays™ responses for nonriders. - STS. Transit: Information Racks: and - Energy Expor_.g

d1sp]ays cou]d account for. the 11 percent 1ncrease 1n “dasplays“'responses

..,a;51% .“};a:..




-fThe ma1n purpose of the follow-up survey was to eva]uate the effect1veness off_a |

h?ﬁhSTS marketxng efforts durxng the t1me from the 1n1t1a1 survey to the foilow-up 5
'”TW?;survey.;: ‘The - sect1on on "Advert1s1ng Awareness“ c]eariy shows that newspaper :

7 were. remembered by more. ‘réspondents, followed by radxo,. ‘other" media, and
3”te1eV1saon Inspect1on of ‘the Total. Respondents co]umn in- the tab1e be]ow,d

: ”f“shows that pre-survey reca]] of newspaper ads Was 26 percent, 1ncreas1ng to 48;9i1

'"dfgpercent in: the post survey -Radio foi]owed w1th 23 percent reca]] in: thel""z
_:'1pre survey, 1ncreas1ng to 32 percent 1n ‘the post survey. '1“Other""med1a;

' 'ffincreased in: recogn1t1on from 22 percent in. the pre-survey to 28 percent 1n;hj_fc

_ _fthe post- survey And te]ev1s1on 1ncreased overa]] 1n pre to post reca?] from_ o

- -.9 percent to 17 percent.:. ﬂmp;_ﬁf“sa.i--“ L S

' *a[fThe med1un1 whach rece1ved the most 1ncrease 1n recogn1t1on, pre to post :f“.
”'Tvaraed depend1ng on the r1dersh1p group report1ng Fo}1ow up resuIts for_ﬁﬁf
: "'newspaper show a h1gher percentage of recai] over 1n1t1a1 survey results for*

| d°555;heavy, moderate, -and light users, and nOHPIdEPS For heavy users there was A

"Ff7f28 percent - 1ncrease, moderate users, 25 percent, Tight - users, 29 percent, andp S
t'"snonr1ders, 21 percent Fo]]ow -up resuIts for te1ev1s1on show a h1gher i
”'ﬁ:percentage of reca]] over 1n1t1a1 survey resu]ts for other users w1th a- 24:p L
Vp'percent 1ncrease ' ' '

B -f;The tab!e ‘below h1gh11ghts these f1nd1ngs and summar1zes parts- fromrifourpii7
;_tab]es in the sect1on on "Advert1s1ng Awareness B S O SRR

haBus;RfderuUSdge"h

e o Neme L Total o
" ‘Respondents Who Heard,_ 'Heavy_:__Moderate S Other ,'r1ders . Respondents
e SaW DY‘ Read Ads REEE E f/i a %‘ L % T g .
't'g_;tjj“Yes or. 3';:Pre 320 jt;15-j;;;=:];22'_fr?. 50_'f' 23 EPUR T s R
o think so“f-'=3:Postu=;==iif32,%',i}i‘_25};'-i_-?-38; o 43,;;_{;.313.;s;f" 320

_fthELEVISIGN --'f*foiﬁ“'th' e
o MYes or :=_-*Pre SR D e T B B e R g T g
© think so" . Post 24 190 13 24 ap a7
ESRARER 1 e T B e e
'V~f'*"YES or. '“f.“"fpré“3ffT'ﬂ-j32' o333 88 28 e 260
S esor o Pre 42 31 14 38 22 liop
odhmse Pest o2l 7B @@




'"'5ﬂ§ﬂ§E§E§£;_ may have rece1ved ‘more. recogn1t1on,_ pre 'to'"post: by heavy,'f i
'moderate, and ltght users, and nonr1ders, because it was used extensave1y as ek

”%:ifppart of STS' s market1ng efforts durxng the t1me from the 1n1t1a1 survey to thedf-;:;
”-frffo110w-up survey. Res1dents in the, STS serv1ce area were exposed to newspaperf-ﬁ'

:":'advert1s1ng (a]ong w1th other med1a) for the f011ow1ng proaects

| "ro_tja1 .'Ssrst.em 'Rév‘ision.-f-f.:-t'o_ _s.n_mauae isTs ”rou;'t;e' 'an_d __sch.e'dw;e_ inproverents.

.* Passport Bus Pass - to 1nform r1ders of the conven1ence of the month]y_-7”ﬁ"

bus pass and st1mu1ate sales

e e

© Shop by Bus - to Inform the pibMic of STS Service to shopping centers

f:fNew'Busulntroducttonhfdtoftnform_résidents”ofinew:bus*features.fdjz-j'f_:";:f5;.f.;

"_-Sag1naw students and parents were 1nformed of the convenaence of the Student

Bus. Pass via newspapers. Saginaw. Townsh1p res1dents were’ 1nformed of ‘the- new

:;bus, and downtown month]y parkers and- Sag1naw area commuters were 1nformed oftf;
: ithe cost sav1ngs by commut1ng to work vxa STS buses S '

-'-,Newspapers'"were an’ effect1ve med1um for the bus r1ders ahd nonr1ders;;;;ff.ddﬁ

" previously mentioned, because the survey - resu?ts ‘indicated - that, “overall,
-l-newspaper readersh1p 1ncreased while radto and telev1s1on use decilned ffid-
'_Those respondents who regu]ar]y read the newspaper 1ncreased pre to post Phjf¢r¥-pf
;'Pfrom 65 percent to 69 percent Radio and te1ev1s1on use. dec11ned from 75iff;5fod'
P:dpercent 1063 percent, and 76 percent to 73 percent,_respect1ve}y The tab1eftﬁiPdf§h

" below h1gh11ghts these f1nd1ngs and summar1zes parts from three tab?es 1n thef;ﬂ?vf"*

| ’5rfsect1on on "Advert151ng Awareness L d'”' L S | |

5 |




_ Bus i derUsage 5

.. ;_MEDIUM o e -'1~11.?J~3'-L:' L :

SRR Respondents Nho S e R R SEAE "Non—_'sg Tota1

oo -Regularly.: LIStened i Heavy Moderate L1ght Other r1ders : Res ondents_
”'“ﬁﬂWatched or Read Med1um j_ff%—f._- & Tk _%._.. : '%‘-r--. S

:_.[:_RADIO : ” Pfe,:£-[¥hQ ]4  Q1:ffi 62; 1 €F“f;72 ?*0 ‘h{f75{ﬂ: ;i176 ;£f9h;ﬁ  f75:  3
S Mest -.Z..,Post{;;-if;,zz-c_ .;ﬁ;s§9_ : o8l ;_;,_;67 ;:;: 62 63
"-3?5”TELEv1510N Pke'";f L7988 89, 8s 76 16 -
;;3f3 fNEwsPAPER _f[;Pre "fpfff48;j=?7f;f~59ff.?_6?3}55fii1-}VLQSS[a;f:fréé;_'ffijglffSSf-'73
S Mest “*“hrs;f'POSﬁ._u.-;ﬂf?6ﬂﬁtf”_f'355.:117;}f577,:}}5;;f5521.', 69 69

' '3 ;ff:STS 1mp1emented an aggress1ve market1ng program dur1ng the 1nter1m from f:yf
: 'ﬁ,pre-survey to post-survey 1nterv1ew1ng In add1t1on to rad1o, te1ev1s1on and -
'“ﬁ‘fnewspapers they a]so made use. of a var1ety of other med1ums - These 1nc]qde_rt;i

'-5*the f0110w1ng‘_;;_ ; ;;j~ﬁ:.*'

 ?-;;Timétab1éS  h,H1. ;2 R

" Exterior and interior bus.signs .

. Posters .
. Ceremonies ~ .. - -

"::,Maﬁghjyjﬁé;é1 :..: .
__..: Cogn;éf:éérds...
'_.'Salegiférﬁ§ 




':5  ]_post survey

 Santa Promotion (Sants sult and candy canes)
 Seginaw area Telephone Directory - yellow pages ad
Rl
::.ikéFé.]éftérs:ii H
Cosmes

o Decals

 Ride'nShopTicket

L Sh de‘ta pep*‘esentatmn Lo
 comuter Coter
 contest
_.;i;?ggfsiééié;;i“i i} i 1i: ;£;:; :}:_ ::
:-Téééébfépaﬁ fi5

el o 00

: ;;~sTS S goa] of 1ncreased r1dersh1p was met when more than 1 l m11110n r1d9r5¥{; ??:;A;
'7}i;fWere SerVEd 1" 1981 Th]s represented an 1ncrease of: 48 percent over 1980iaﬂ*¢T75T5

.  ;f1gures Th1s was attr1butab1e not on]y to the market1ng efforts, but also;i€  ;;?
_]“g1n part to the 1ntroduct1on of STS 5 f]eet of advanced des1gn Grumman F1X1b1e;53;;?y,::

; ;”*buses in. the faT] of 1981 The . 1ncrease Jin r1dersh1p a150 was ach1evedq.,;Lﬁ S

3.jdesp1te reports of an 1mpend1ng fare 1ncrease by the press at the tTme of the°; ff[gf]




.IMPLchTIQNSjEORf;UTURE{RESEARcHh;__jf; 5

The first 'Objecttve 'of"this research was to deve1op and 1mp1ement a

methodo]ogy that could be used by other state transportat1on departments to ff"
3_-survey pub]ac attatude and awareness 1eve1s regard1ng trans1t systems 1n the1r”

_ _';?hff1uctuat1on from affect1ng the resu]ts, such as a: heav1er expend1ture of
"'f_ifadvert1s1ng d01lars in one. part of the year over another “The or]g1na1_h;”
”*.3ntent1on of th1s study was that the fo]]ow-up survey be conducted one'
year. after the 1n1t1a1 survey,_ however, .a 1apse of approx1mate1y 21_}_;;r

istates In light of th1s, 1t appears appropr1ate to 1dent1fy the fo110w1ng-] _
. di1m1tat1ons of th1s market1ng research survey in an effort to asstst theSE*;isr
“'*”fdepartments, should they attempt to rep]1cate th1s study i

-.;'It is.: suggested that the fol1ow up survey be conducted dur1ng the samef i53u
'3igt1me of - year as the 1n1t1a1 survey Th1s wou]d prevent any seasonal-v

' :ffﬁmonths occurred Th1s was due to departmenta] personnel cuts in thef"

::Surveys Sect1on and the 1onger than expected 1ead t1me to 1nsta1]f-t;:
__add1t1ona] temporary te]ephone 11ne5.r::- SN -

-The In1t1a1 -and fo]]ow-up te1ephon1ng shou]d be conducted on the same .'_
ldays, and during the same time of day, i.e., consastent 1nterv1ew1ng days -
- and. hours. from pre-survey. to post- survey _ Interv1ews for the 1n1t1a} '_
‘survey were. conducted during the hours of 12 noon -8 p m.,_ Monday; o
- through. Thursday._ Post survey 1nterv1ew1ng was conducted dur1ng the,':
" “hours of -9 a.m. “to 6 p m.y. Monday through Thursday and 9 a. m to 4 301=5:
'7:tpum._ on Fr1day Agajn, thTS was due to schedulang prob]ems in the,';j""

’,surveys Sect1°n L - e AR e

h5.Use of ‘a ciosed end quest1onna1re, one in: wh1ch the poss1b1e answers are]f}r;
_y':prescrtbed for the respondents, 11m1ts va1uab?e 1nformat1on that cou]d be};;ds_f*-
'“zﬂsqiga1ned At van: open -end " quest1onna1re had been used A open- end;rbiui

-tquest1onna1re is one to wh1ch ‘the respondent 1s free to answer in’ ‘his OWnihfetz
words. (Quest1on 2.y whtch asks forthe spec1f1c name ‘of the trans1t:;f:.
: fsystem in each c1ty, was the onIy open end questxon, a]] other quest1onsgffh:
o were closed-end:) The -sheer size of the samp?e and scope of the studyjfd

'w'i;prec]uded the use of an open end quest1onna1re




The nmrkettng efforts From the 1n1t1a1 survey to the fo]]ow-up survey,;7 e
- were not consistent among the five transit systems This also was -due’ to,';” f}_'”
'-'personne1 cuts, budget cutbacks, and the tndependent market1ng efforts of R
“each transit ‘system.. If:the market1ng -efforts had been cons1stent a o
o compar1son ‘could be made -among the trans1t systems 1n an attempt to_f“:hs"_y
:fobta1n 1ns1ghts about transit marketing effect1veness Nevertheless,f'*;:fff'i
.each transit system. was provided with :the reports of the other four:;~5'“:'h'
”l.systems._ In. th1s way, an exchange of 1nformat10n took piace wh1ch ]ed.;..?-f

'fa_to a shar1ng of strengths and weaknesses among the systems Improvement:;
._~_1n awareness,_ 1mage} and. - r1dersh1p are _goa]s sharedh_by 'allf.traDSit._f

"55"systems._j72'f S

57-




APPENDICES




- responDmT:

ComRENIXA

2nd 3rd 4th ~ PUBLIC TRANSIT "ATTITUDE AND AMARENESS® SURVEY

o PHONE NUMBER: - o . T COMPLETION:

 INTERVIEWER INITIALS: =~ = -

© - INSTRUCTIONS TO INTERVIENERS'** | RESCHEDULE

- ALL INSTRUCTIONS TO- INTERVIEWERS. ARE'-;11 i
e CAPITALIZED DO NOT READ THESE _:;:.:. :_::2-._:.::_ :: : ._:.:_::._..:_. e R SN AN

~ THINGS TO THE RESPONDENT. EVERY= . 3.

'*'fj-;THE STATE OF MICHIGAN - AND SAY .

~ THING PRINTED IN this typeface 15 TO._-':"”'
BE REAO T0 THE RESPONDENT. ' BELOW =~ "~ =
THE RESPONDENT 15 INDICATED BY R, "-”_;“ B

ok Lk ":k Sk koK kL k ** : S .'ﬁf:*"“ * % '.-k -k SR *

* EACH TIME YOU TRY A PHONE NUMBER, NOTE TN THE BOXES (UPPER LEFT) THE DAY AND |

. THE HOUR OF THE DAY. TF NO ONE ANSWERS, GO ON TO THE NEXT PERSON TO BE
© CALLED. IF THE PHONE IS ANSHERED, BUT NO "R WHO 1S OLD ENOUGH (I.E., OLDER
~THAN 16) IS THERE, ATTEMPT TO FIND OUT THE BEST TIME TO CALL AGAIN. AND o HoTE

”T“QVTHAT TIME ANO DAY OONN IN THE RESCHEDULE. BOX (MID RIGHT) | .Pﬁ-_-

'-f"IF AN APPROPRIATE "R“-OOEs ANSNER INTRODUCE YOURSELF As A REPRESENTATIVE OF}};ﬁPOfﬁf

'A;He11o; my- name Ts

w1th the Department Of TransportatTOn Thé[ff}f;:;ff

:f"'Department Of TransportatTon Ts conduct1ng a. SUPVey tO heip Tn plann1ng busliijff,fj[

'f;serv1ce in the - '”*Z' area._ ¥0ur aSSTStanCe w111 be greatly appreCTated 7:3T.   ”:
:A'The QUestTons will take a few minutes Of your tTme 1s. this a convenient’ tTmeiPA-: o
“for me to speak wath you? . IF "YES u CONTINUE IF "NO," ASK FOR RESOHEOULE;}‘]Tff:'

'f_TIME AND NOTE ABOVE. My fTrst questTOn is: (DETERMINE NITHOUT ASKING) "R“
MALE : FEMALE) ' RPN G P

1 ':_I_S thé_-‘:_'r_‘g .'_a .__O_ity___bus__system in t_he_. ar‘ea? iR




C A YES OR THINK so
‘B____ NO {IF NO, 60 TO QUESTION 32) |
5 T PON;T.KNQW_(QQ TO-QUESTION 32) .. . . -

. - What is the names0f it?_: 

m

  gC ; t' DON T KNOW (GO TO 4 THEN 7)

‘olzlz ll—lzlr_. |--.IIIG>|-I1|M 'CJ ‘o lt::a I::n

i

- Have “ifb.u 7 rl‘-sohéily_f-uééd-ft.h'e' bus service in _____ during the past year?

A ¥Es (IF YES, 6O TO 5)

NO (IF NO, 60 T0 4 THEN 7)

“NO
DON' T NEED 10, HAVE A CAR - L
* DOESN'T STOP NEAR ME, OR) 1 LIVE IN THE COUNTRY
~ DOESN'T GO WHERE 1 WANT TO.GO
.~ DOESN'T 60 WHEN T NANT TO 60 .
- TAKES T0O LONG
. .COSTS. T00 MUCH .
L IT'S INCONVENIENT
© IT'S UNRELIABLE
IT'S UNCOMFORTABLE
‘M;JIT 3 NOT SAFE
T DON T LIKE BUSES i YR A B
© 1 DON'T LIKE THE PEOPLE WHO RIDE BUSEsrf*-”“?‘if”
';;jJUST NEVER THOUGHT ABOUT IT OR GOT AROUND T0IT
| OTHER |

Hftdy thb Servicer (NENTION THE 5 0PTIONS)

e e
 ONCE'A WEEK
* ALMOST EVERY DAY .~ .




COTHER

e

 For what j-fpu'rpbé;e(_s) do you use the bus service?

:f}NORK o
i?PERSONAL BUSINESS
3-,SH0PPING :

SCHOOL o
~VISITS OR RECREATION
" DINING _j e
'effMEDICAL - '_f e et '“*-;
* WHEN 1 DON'T HAVE A CAR/WHEN CAR 15 IN GARAGE
V'eOTHER (SPECIFY )

T

' Have any other members of your househo]d used the bus servace dur1ng the e:;;fff

--f:past year?

- NO(IF NO, 6O TO 10) e
__DON'T KNOW. (60 .T0O 10) -

: rumr=

HUSBAND/NIFE
SON/DAUGHTER/CHILDREN
MOTHER/FATHER e i
ROOMMATE e
OTHER (SPECIFY J>7]"“7f?;f;{f‘

: -How often do other members use the bus serv1ce? (MENTION THE 5 OPTIONS)

ONCE A YEAR SR
_ ONCE A MONTH ;3_je.]-;{;&-
CONCE- A WEEK
ALMOST EVERY DAY
DAILY

| OTHER

ITF [‘Tr




1.

Ipulzzlgal-n[ﬂ r:yj{n(b -

-c’c.‘::a"'-':

: -:|h*i"|:c:' '|-c-> Icn 'I-:b o

: l'ﬁ lrr‘i lcsln'w I:t'= -

fl;th‘whatqurpqsé(é)jddfthé'ptﬁéf“membErs use the bus service?

WORK | SU
PERSONAL BUSINESS
SHOPPING

SCHOOL EHARIRR
VISITS OR RECREATION |
CDINING ©

~ MEDICAL

OTHER (SPECIFY '?”“-ff_':_. J e

_ MORE THAN ¢
_____.;;;ﬁaa-a;t”j““_.;-.

CLESS THAN. ¢
SENIOR.CITIZEN RATE
PASS/PUNCH CARD

“DON'T KNOW (GO TO 12):_

OTHER (GO TO 12)

._Ano"ybu*thjnk thj;,fare_js;A o

TOO MUCH _

CNOT ENOUGH
CJUSTRIGHT
DON'T KnoW f?V”}”."" e
OTHER '

’How'faf‘ddfydpzﬂjveffrbm}thefheaféstfbusﬁﬁqufa?]f:*"

ONE DR TWO BLOCKS

. THREE OR FOUR BLOCKS :
QUARTER MILE T0 HALF. MILE -
HALF . MILE TO ONE MILE

~ ONE. MILE OR MORE '

DON'T KNOW (0 10 14) s

CWHEN T-DON'T. HAVE A CAR/NHEN CAR 15 IN GARAGE]*Er




B 14,'

15,

17,

Would you use the bus more if the bus routes were closer?

NO

DON'T KNOW .
“MAYBE - |
PROBABLY NOT
OTHER

:’Do.you_know:ﬁOW_then-the bus:qomes_by? lV':'

YES -
No _ | |
DON T KNON (GO TO 16) _ R
DOESN T SEEM TO FOLLOW SCHEDULE/IT VARIES':‘; SIS
OTHER (GO TO 16) S e

WOuld you use the bus more if it came by more frequently?
YES

NO

DON'T KNOW

_MAYBE

" PROBABLY NOT
OTHER

Does the bus system serve the areas to which you most frequently travel?

YES
NO:_1“ ']:';
DON'T KNOW

Do you know how to obtain bus 1nf°"mati9h3;:ngﬁf~ﬁfi=Laf:

YES -
NO e
DON'T KNOW.




18.  With thé*rising'gaﬁ prices of the 1ast°few'wéeksg'héNe=youvbohsjdered:

RIDING THE BUS?

A
B CGETTING IN A CARPOOL?
C DRIVING LESS?
D DO GAS PRICES AFFECT YOU?
't'RespOhse;.
A DON'T KNOW Rt
B HAVEN T THOUGHT ABOUT IT .
C "': OTHER
D YES
éfffj—

=
R -

19. . Do you th1nk Of the bus serVIce as a v1ab1e va1uab1e energy conservatIon

measure? C

.. YES

B NO

C DON'T KNOW

20. ~What Improvements would you like to see in the c1ty bus system that wou]d
'~ cause you to use the bus more often? - - L T -

" LOKER FARES
 MORE CONVENIENT ROUTES
CLOSER STOPS |

_ MORE FREQUENT SERVICE
MORE. BUS. SHELTERS
_'FASTER SERVICE .
_ MORE COURTEOUS DRIVERS -

 EXPANDED . SERVICE HOURS

CAVAILABLE CHANGE = .

'BETTER TRANSFER SYSTEM

BETTER ROUTE AND SCHEDULE INFORMATION
OTHER e
NO CHANGES. NEEDED

,z _,r* r' l“ _l“ II lmlmlm Iw lnlm |>




| "'“ﬂN_____ I NOULD NOT usE_THErggs;IN]ANY cAsE

**jéi. 5 Durlng the past year the trans1t auth0r1ty has advertised 1ts serv1ce 1n o
RO “10ca1 newspapers and on rad1o stat1ons o S -

_YES (Go TO QUESTION 22) OR THINK so Vet
NO. (G0 TO QUESTION 23) o

DON'T KNOW (Go To QUESTION 23)

OTHER

A—-—-—-—--—-
B
o
D-----_

A "MA-Y--A-LSO- ANS“E-R--Q'-” HERE IF.30-.’.C-_OMP._?L;ETE--?_?_'-?%{}?AND 0T00Q.24)

3 22. On wh1ch 5tat10n(s) did you hear the announcements? (CHECK ALL“THAT. f@; f1f
oot 'AppLy) B R o




5'LANsiN¢  ._~_

'a='23;' 

.'_ *24?__

25,

A WCER
B WFMK - BT
CTMIS T
D WITL
_.-QE____'WJIM;:_;A
CFTTWKAR O F
—
H—
I_

J

a3
=~

WJFM

WLAV

- WVGR

KNOW

weuz
CNERX B
WFUR

WCSG .
“WEMB .
weRD_.--r'
WIBL

wJPw1[ﬁ-..
KM

woon;a-.;:;"-

" WYGR  ;-

" WZZM

T OTHER. -
o DoN'T

'KZ:UDI-:... : e

WAOP
T WBUK
T WIDR

" WKPR -

E
B
2 )
o

WMUK-"-V'

-WQLR
CWYYY
OTHER
o DONMT

T _KNo_w._f-;

| u Tﬂ i T .

=
g:

OTHER
DONAT

WAAM ;._;
T WCBN.

wﬁmu_f_“_
“ugs. 0
THNRS
" WPAG.
wRCNg-;:~
WSDS g
T WYFC

KNON “~'

!zlTlxlblHlIlmlﬂlmlclan

Do ydu_fégular]y.1asten:to thé'radio?

A YES

B___NO

C____ RADIO IS BROKEN OR DON'T HAVE RADIO
D OTHER

Have you seen-any

A___ YES (GO TO QUESTION 25) OR THINK SO
B NO (GO TO QUESTION 26) S

1':_]fc_ff DON T KNOW (GO TO QUESTION 26)

_(?Rf_MAY:ALSO ANSNER:Q.ZGJHERE;_

fOn wh1ch stat1on(s) d1d you see the announcements?
APPLY) ' L '

'-_-66-5" 7'

SAGINAW T

WGER
TWHNN.
WKCQ

WMPX*”

NSGN-f:
- WWWS

OTHER
DON'T -

" KNOW :;_.;

TV announcements? ~ oo i

IF,so,_cometgrazzﬁ_ANp Go_To Q_g7b)._{;;[;._: 

' (6HECK ALL :THﬂTi'“_f:.f&“¥

w106f-:'“”

wKNX"V*”f' _

NRDD o
TWSAM

WXOX




iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ"

. 'l'hzﬁ;fj

eg.

LANSING ] f_fwﬁ R

WILX (Ch.10) A
" WJIM (Ch.6) - B
“WIRT (Ch.12) . C -
WKAR (Ch.: 23) q:: WzzM (Ch, 13)
_ WUHQ (ch. 41) g_h
F

OTHER -

DON T KNUN f

"'“271_'7Have'y0u SeéhﬁénY-'___P_*;".newspaper.ads? -

 ?(#RPrMAv ALso_ANswER-Q.zgiHERE{-

WOTV (Ch 8) - A
"WKZO(Ch. 3) B_
WUHQ(Ch.41) ¢

s

OTHER

.Do'ybu_rqu}éfly;Watgh'TV2 _' 

No:'e:---;;

OTHER

'IU ! |°°|”4

NO (GO-TO'QUESTION 29)

OTHER

In ﬁhfth_dfﬁthefbépérs;dfd_ybd:seéfthefads?;

'_DON T KNON -

Kzoo

WKZO (Ch.3)
WUHQ (Ch.41)
WOTY (Ch.8)
WZZM (Ch.13)

E‘_ OTHER |
DON'T KNow_g_“

TV 15 BROKEN OR DON T HAVE TV ;:1}---_

DON T-KNOW. (GO . TO. QUESTION 29)

j:i567-_-

*1ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ"

 (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

AA '7*3' ”'°sAG1NAw

WTVS (Ch
T WJIM (Chy
CWILX:(Ch.

5 NEYI (Ch 25)
‘6
1
~ WJIBK (Ch. 2
4
7

WJRT {Ch,12)
WUCM {Ch.19)

WDIV {Ch.:

- WKYZ (Ch
OTHER -

DON T KNOW

OTHER .

A
B
C—-—-—-—-
D—-
B -
= DON'T KNOW

YES. (GO TO QUESTION 28) OR THINK S0

WNEM (Ch. 5) =




1““|"|”|°T’ |

L '.B
. C

"29.

= NHEELER DEELER

LANSING R "'.ff3 f"-£ﬂ1 |
STATE JOURNAL s
MSU_ STATE. NEWS

E.L.TONNE COURIER. R
" LANSING STAR -

 GRAND. RAPIDS PRESS _
" GRAND-RAPIDS ‘TIMES . --=' '
T GRAND. VALLEY SHOPPERS"GUIDE.:
" NORTH KENT LEADER = =
THE: PHOTO REPORTER -

" OTHER - S
DON'T. KNOW

T OTHER
DON T KNON

KZOO

K700 GAZETTE
'PORTAGE - HERALD-HEADLINER
THREE RIVERS COMMERCIAL
“OTHER e .
DON'T KNON S

AA

AAL NEWS S
—— EM.U. EASTERN ECHO o
" MICHIGAN DAILY =
" YPSILANTL PRESS -

T OTHER -
T DON'T KNOW -

SAGINAN

SAGINAW NEWS
OTHER SO
DON T KNOW

;»DO;you-regularly read a local newspaper? .

YES

NO
SOMETIMES
| OTHER __f

. 3 A there any other p]aces that you have seen,:_heard;.or_;read

' 7fadvert1sements or 1nformat1on about the trans1t system? .

_ﬁ' l" l“ l‘”l’ ¢

s

YES (GO T0. QUESTION 31) OR THINK 50
N0 (60 TO QUESTION.32) L
CDON'T KNON (GO 0 QUESTION 32)
OTHER

Where7 - o
A BILLBOARDS '

“BULLETIN BOARDS .
' DISPLAYS o
NEWS ARTICLES
OTHER |




32.

o

34.

35,

T

-Does

|c. In ,aa r. e

T [Fr"

BY BUS

-Does

YES

=
[ate}

THINK SO

DON'T KNOW

YES

=
S

THINK SO
DON'T KNOW

'F AD FOR STORES/INSTITUTIONS NHICH MENTION THAT THEY CAN BE REACHED :

have special bus services for elderly people?

have spec1g1,busiSérVites:forZhandicqpped people?

What is your usual means of transportation?

CAR
BUS
DART
TAXI

OTHER

FRIENDS OR RELATIVES TAKE ME
BIKE, MOTORCYCLE

- SENIOR CITIZEN'S OR HANDICAPPER VAN
USUALLY WALK

CHITCHHIKE

IS R

o

4 or more

160 A VARIETY OF WAYS -

e . -

‘How many automob11es.does your;household_haVe? SEEL

-69-




'Jﬂ”36;-'gIs-a;vehic]eﬁhbrma1lyﬁavaiIabié;foffyOkausé?,ff* “--”7'::

YES

=
o

SOMETIMES
OTHER

i

37, Which of these_age_groups;are_yqu 1n?-'

OLDER THAN 60 YEARS

BETWEEN 40 AND 60 YEARS -
BETWEEN 21 AND 39 YEARS =
BETWEEN 16 AND 20 YEARS

NO RESPONSE |

s

38.  What is your occupation?

GENERAL OFFICE/CLERICAL
MANAGEMENT

GOVERNMENT

UNIVERSITY

PROPRIETOR

PROFESSIONAL

SALES
SKILLED/SEMI-SKILLED

~ TECHNICAL

SERVICE WORKER
_UNSKILLED LABOR

HIGH SCHOOL OR COLLEGE STUDENT
HOMEMAKER

'RETIRED -
NOT EMPLOYED. = == o
OTHER

REFUSED

That was my last question . . . thank you so much for your t1mei Good bye'




" APPENDIX B
| _ SAGINAW
: - TELEPHONE . EXCHANGES - SURYEYED

Numbers_Ca]Ied

_Exchange -
- _Prefix ..

g | | o Pre-Survey - .. 7 Post=Survey -
B2 e e A e T i 03 :
i BB e T 92 ST e 2480
B L T L I R TR 185 o o 201
BB e T B3 g
CTT0 gg T o
G CITIT T 220 24
CELEFRL T n g L e e e
90 e R R0
792 ey e g
co 93 Q07 T g

:;. ".iTéiéiS'. _t: .:: "_ | : ) - 1,873 .:'.:  .  o _::' A '1’990.

"?71—




””'*-A?PENDIX ¢

'* ?71NTERv1Ew SAMPLING RESULTS ' . |

. Pre-Survey - |  POSt-Survex s

" StartDate. . Apri128, 1980 .~ November 25, 1981
_'s~F1n1sh Date =  -f--ﬁ.f June 6, 1980 “December 8, 1981 .

Ratio o NIRRT SRR S B . -

= Interv1ews Taken .'“:"'  1,09 SN B | 000__'a[1-f:'f
.7_f”Refusa1s o  ___'j R  _:f Cooess o oae S

- "_Nd-.zAﬂ_S_wer** o L o _ el 336 R 469

Numbers Called 1,873 1,990

*Businesses were not included in the surveys.

**Numbers tried three times with no answer,




.;:fﬂfhek;Membereie
'--Transit Usege:'

“deeS_-g-_ . Pre

V:POStd

CNoo o iPre

’:f”lbqh[t know  Pre

Post

E -}Post

'*Tﬁere is a. s1gn1f1cant d1fferenee at “the .

* APPENDIX D

 OTHER ‘MEMBERS'' TRANSIT USAGE

ey

an—

0
e

'100%
(N - 25)

100%

-rBuszidek'Usage___

Moderate Light Other

Non- . Total .
-~ riders* iiRespondents

% %

B0 26 29
4 72 75

15 0 o0

0o _4 . 0

100% 100% -i.- 100%

CN=13) -3 (ne

100% 1008 o 100%

(= 16) ( = 47) (N =2

change in the distribution of nonrider responses. A slight
~percentage of: nonr1ders who reported that other househo]d members had used the bus”_

-: SEPV1CES

'i}:—]3~

39028 25

50 ; 70 | . .'.71 - -

T %

8) (N (E
100% ."fioO% B
1) (N 715) (N = 825)

'05 1eve1;between the two surveys due to a

increase -occurred in the




© 'Roommate -

" _Member?

Husband/wife - F

; Son/daughter/ | RN
. Post

'u_phi]dren{-f

' Mother/fatherf
R post

“Other

Tota]s:

" _Who Other = .

Pre =
Cpost

PP&

Pre

'1“ PfE

- Pre
~Post

Pre

| Post .

__Bus Rider Usage

APPENDIX'E
WHO OTHER MEMBER?

Non- . Total .

";;~fHeavy

17

(N=6
1003

- 22

17

i1

17

16
11

100

%

6)

9)

~Moderate  .Light

S AN=5) o (N=10) - (N=1) (N=28) - (N=50)

- 1cher riderg:fyﬁRespbndents: 

29 29 b  ::0 . f*;%17._._.1 L8
20 0 3 100 54 a5

.. _? 2 .
L0 0 e g
R s _.:. .::;;21.. 
%8 8 3

1009% 1009 100% 100% 100

100% 7 1009 o 100% 1009 o 100%.

(N = 7) (N = 7) (N = 6) (N - 46)'”5’(ﬂn%}75)2'

74—



APPENDIX Foo |
i OFTEN OTHER MEMBERS?

"'-—*i'Busiimaea'-usag',e'*_--* L

- '0ften Other 0 1 Heavy " Moderate s light oo -Qther riders _ Res ondents o
'i;Members? SRR f*. _% "[1 R %-- R ..'f;%“-f = _

"_jﬁusage .::;jr:Post_{“.HJ_,BZ 1}1_3;:;14”_-_'”*'f23_-__ -:=j33 ]Hj'.{51 - AT
. Moderate  Pre 14 60 2 0 28
.ousage 0 Post QT 43 0 0.0 _1_6 )
CoLight . pre 14 4 Cs6 Q3
o usage ‘. . ;[QPost_j'fa . I .fg77a“1$jf;;,;0;     h19 :'7]':“"25i"*h-*5

CTotals - pre 1004 ;3 1002 100% . 100% "”'100%"'éi":””IOO%”"f“'
SRR o ST (NeE) =9 (e2) (N w) s

 Post 1003 1004 - 1003 1008  100% 1008 |

T e ) mee) oise) mes

L75-




' _:fwork

~ persona1
~ business

.   ffSh6ﬁp5ng_ L

.,  ipe¢reat1Qn

*.f:Jf- Médi¢a] .

"ff(F1rst Ch01ce)

liﬁOther ‘Members '
o rip Purpose

S :_s_'.f§.¢'h_O61._:-.- SR

CtVisits or

‘When T don't

" 'have a car/

~When car.is_
dn garage- ¥

' :Tota]s

o Pré-. S
'~j;Post;_Tf

i *Pré ' -____~;
]::.Post_fg:.

Pre
- Post

- Pre
o Pre -

Pre :
“Post -

~ Pre
Post

'Pke

Post .

APPENDIX G

OTHER MEMBERS' TRIP PURPOSE7

fifﬂ B#szider Usage _"

Heavy 3 Moderate .; Li.ht.j_f
% ’ e % IS + .
EE 1050

oo

Tl N
(=]
o

43 8010

! 'ﬁ:f.Post  }:;_ .  .h_. _7.. L )

oo

10

100% 1003 1004

B

5) - (N = 10)

1005 VioO%;"h  100%
N=11). . (N=7) (N=13)

Other

Non- :-_:: Tota] :
r1ders Respondents

ko

L

'..E5Q-3Jff

frl:39 ":f'£ fH335i7

.( 49)  (~,?53§);i

B AR e

'6'f.:'. L:_;:g o

16 12
6 8

31 . 35
51.415 .  .._ ;38;5 

RO oS -
W o~




' APPENDIX H

~CONSIDERED RIDING THE:BUS?

__Bus Rider Usage

-~ . Considered ...+ R o o Nen=t oo Total
w}¢;$;R1d1ng the .o - Heavy - Moderate. . Light - QOther r1ders* : Respondents

.':i”TDon t knOW”ft7'PPé'lz"'f" O'::'f -

o 5 ::_fo'"ﬁfhg="1 M
. Post 0L o

O~
e

“.ﬁHévén{t-.:y: .”_Efﬁ.:. :..:h:. 
sthought o Pre 0

| - Sy
Cabout it ¢ Post 4

o dimlinEg
O_'}-   '-14;;?ﬂﬁﬁ. 9_:?::':” o 8 
TR T RO L B TRRIR T

. _-a4;if:':'3 14.1_::e::2 3

ol

. Other . Pre 16
L RETEEN : "POSt . .  12:_3:

o Yes . Pre 78 69 64 0 BO 25 g i
o . post . 8 - 75 . 6l . 62 30 - 35

0. S

Mo . Pre . 10 8 28 37 69 64
e oo Post ol 40 190 333.'*7"A;_l9.1-3 58 8 53

Totals - Pre 1004 - 100% = 100% - 100% 1005 - 100%

T N=19) (N=13) (N=36) - (N=8) (N 724) (N 800)

o Postoon  100% . 100% 100%;r:[335100%;an--100% . 100%
A --:(N_=.25): AN = 15); :(Nj;.48),n-(Ne=e21) (N 720) N 830)

*There 15 a s1gn1f1cant d1fference at: the .001 Teve] between the two surveys due to a
i change in the distribution of ‘nonrider responses. Pre to: post results’ show an.-increase.
S in “haven t thought about it responses and a- decrease infno! responses TR

ST



oo thought

..Nvﬁ;dthér;-;:N;u.

.:E,iYeS:”'_r_.:

oMo

:N:“ﬁTT6t§1S

| 'n*There'1s a'$1gh1f1cant difference at'the
change 1n ‘the distribution on nonrider responses.

_-}N~ff60h§ideredf;;f”
s Gettdng dnoo
2 CarEooT? N
NfDon:t-know-?'zJPre
S }'Post_”
3 *Pre*-': _
o Post
S Pre
~ . Post

- _'P.-Y‘e _
-qut L

-.f&%fPre
”L! Post

s Pre

S POStﬁEx:

7 Heavy

APPENDIX I

CONSIDERED GETTING IN A CARP00L7 o

',_.BusfgidereUsage__7'

'E-Moderate L1ght

2 Other

‘Non

FTEN;fEE Toté] N

.E_ _ﬁ . .z_ '.. : % .
0

o -

:__0 S

oo

3
0

0 o
-8 0

21 . 8 22
.8_ f  6 AL

6 s es A
6 25 27

63 - 69 44
68 ... 69 . _67

100% 0 100% T 100%
(N=19)" (N=13) (N=36)

100% - 100% 500 100%
(N=25)" (N = 16)

"_6_3’E"' g

(n=a) (-

%

0

37

2 100%
- (N =8)

- 100%
21) (N =

o
0
19

g25 .;EJN.
g_ﬁﬂ;faﬁ

ride
[

0

_(N

05 1eve1 between the two surveys due to a'
“Pre to post- resu]ts show an 1ncrease

1n responses, 1nd1cat1ng dec|1n1ng 1nterest in carpoo]s. R

278 ..“-S

R W N

gy EE'
36

56
5

1004
= 728) (N

10094

rs* . Respondents

o

S TR
0

(R
a
G
o2
36
o
Dl
_60

L0100%
=-800)
100%.
720)_' (N_=,830):H




APPENDIX J
CONSIDERED DRIVING LESS7

'5:3:ﬁ;BuSHRidéf-Usagef;"u””'f

.-g-N*Cthidéﬁed e _k;fffNN.'i 5§'zf'NN_N'} S BRI '.'Nont'3NNN Tota1 R

o Deiving oo S Heavy o-Moderate 0 iLight o v -Qther 'riders-:f“Respondents"f

S Less? Lo Lok _Z. A ﬂEZV;: ok ;-f:E RN
0TI S g

'-NﬂDon t know N'Z_Pre e
PR SR Post SR

oo
S

CMaventt UL e
-.yaboutgit{‘.;g;;Post G e 0 0 e

Lo Post 2013 1014

e

o Yeso o Pre 42 B4 86 B0 71 gg
S Post 86 - B6 . 67 3 70 69

S Totals “Pre . 100% 0 100% - .-}' 100% So100% 100% 008
T e ey o CH 0 0e 0T oo
Cpest 1008 100% 100 j." 1005 0100 o l00%
- AN =25) (N =.16) (N =48) = ( 21) (N 720) <N =3830) -




APPENDIX K- _
D0 GAS. PRICES AFFECT YOU? I

'-_;,:Beszider}usage”fe :' o

':ﬁj;yDo Gas Pr1ce53 = .o Heavy - Moderate ..Light o Other riders _ Res ondents
.. Affect YOU? . 7 . e % :é - B ._ % - T— . . ::. =

0,

ST

l?f-Don t know Tfﬁ'PEée-rffIfe?iG-“- - .q;' - 0

S Post i e.q-;f'ﬁﬁi3 :

-

'_c:é:
Pol=)

o e
o thought Pre oo 0o o0 B 0
'"fe;about it :gﬁPost_-y;g_:{eG- o0 0B
;
6

e

g

";"¢0ther }.f:_ CPre 16 e i o
SRR e g

S Post 8

”afe:nys*i;;ﬂ-fej;ﬂp}éjf,5e:,ggj ':Je=;;59'::;;7.e64'-f}ffﬁf63jlﬂe}?864j7"- 'e..84e'ff'
o Post 64 63 61 62 .78 - 76
'"?Nﬁ”f BRI flPre-' e oy 31 17 e o1 ee~12"'
S _--__--;gpost.“;fg_ 20 - 31 ;- 2 e 2 200 21

. Totals . Pre - oo 100 100% i 100% 100% 1005
L (N- 19). (N =13) - (N a (N (N=723) (N=799) -

~Post - 100% - 100% - 100% - 100% - 100% - 100%
S (v=25) =;16).;.(N-=%48).:-(N:=_21)._IN_%-720)-. (N = 830)

':'f*Thereeis a'sighificent'dszeeence at'the”.OOS 1eve1 between the pre and post ”no"
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